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cg e d a r 604 Wilson Avenue • Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751 
corpore lion ------------------71- 5- -23-5--90-81 

July 12, 2017 

800-472-7372 
Fox • 715-235-2727 

www. cedorcorp. com 

Ms. Carrie Stoltz 
Department ofNatural Resources 
107 Sutliff A venue 

JUL 1 :' TJ 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 
D""p ·of Natur-al R�"'s:"\urcr:s Rhinelan :"'i - ,1 ,_ J..:c r m'-r 

SUBJECT: Perry's Corners, Hannibal - 2013 Progress Monitoring Report 
PECF A #54433-9753-97 
BRRTS #03-61-168823 

Dear Ms. Stoltz: 

This report summarizes the recent well improvements for the Webster Tavern well and connection to the 
former Marlene Witkowski residence. This work occurred over the last several months and required: 

1) Approval of the use of the former Hannibal tavern well TA2379 (owned by Glen Webster). 
2) Testing and disconnection of well from the former tavern. 
3) Repair of the current Glen Webster well (former Olson residence well BQ 514). 
4) Repair, deepening, and fracturing of the Webster-tavern well TA2379 prior to connection to 

Witkowski residence. 
5) Connection of TA2379 well to former Witkowski residence and disconnection of well RD 349. 
6) Various analytical tests of Tavern well during the process. 

During the progress of this project, various PECFA deferments were employed including: 

2016-02-26. Approach to utilize off site existing wells in the area (aka well tapping). 
No one in area would participate due to low well yields in the region. 

2016-04-26. Proposal to obtain access permission and test the former tavern well on the Glen Webster 
property. 
Approval granted. 
Well test revealed well connection to water-filled basement. Existing pump connection 
needed to be disconnected which required removal of a deck and debris, and exposure of 
wellhead. 

2016-06-27. Proposal to expose well. 
Cap connection to old well pump in basement. 
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Cedar Corporation, under the July 12, 2016 approval, obtained access permission and hired 
Bjork Plumbing, LLC to access and isolate the Webster/Tavern well TA2379 on July 20, 2016 
by removing various debris and building additions that were in poor shape. The wellhead was 
exposed and the old pitless adapter that connected the jet pump in the tavern basement to the 
well was removed. A new pitless adapter and a temporary submersible pump were installed, 
thus isolating the well from the water in the basement. The wellhead was extended 30 in. above 
the surface by welding a piece of 6-inch diameter casing to the existing well casing to bring the 
well to code. A sampling tap was installed on the wellhead. 

Using a portable generator, the water in the well casing was removed to the total depth of the 
well (84 feet), at which point the pump became fouled and damaged by debris in the well. A 
second pump was installed to within 5 feet of total depth and the well was pumped without 
further incident. 

Well yield was measured with a stop watch and 6-gallon bucket with 1-gallon markings 
inscribed on the pail. The well was partially developed (that is the pump was run until the water 
cleared and was no longer turbid) and then pumped to determine yield. The well appeared to 
sustain a pump rate of about 2.5 gpm. Increasing the yield resulted in pump cavitation 
(insufficient water to pump). 

Water samples were collected from the sample tap for analysis of VOCs, and metals (lead, iron, 
and arsenic). A coliform bacteria sample was to be collected, but the well is already considered 
unsafe from previous tests and will need to be sanitized prior to connection to the Witkowski and 
Webster properties. Thus, it was not collected. 

The analytical results are included in this letter report and the data is summarized in Table 1, 
below: 

Table 1 

Analyte NR809MCL NR 140 ES Webster Well 
7-20-2016 

Toluene 1 mg/L 800 J.tg/L (0.800 mg/L) 0.0018 mg/L 
Arsenic 0.010 mg/L 10 J.tg/L (0.01 mg/L) 0.0013 mg/L 
Iron 0.3 mg/L (secondary std) 0.3 mg/L (secondary std) 14.300 mg/L 
Lead 0.015 mg/L 15 J.tg!L (0.015 mg/L) 0.0136 mg/L 

Based on these results, iron will need to be removed from the system which can be controlled by 
readily available treatment units. Toluene, arsenic, and lead are present but below MCLs. 
Based on the condition of the property and conversation with the property owner, Glen Webster, 
the well has not been used in several years (possibly 25 or more) and needs to be developed for 
both quantity and quality. As the current well was constructed in 1949 by cable tool, it 
penetrates the subcropping decomposed granite at about 14 feet bgs. In cases similar to this, 
local well drillers hydrofrack the wells to increase well yield. To do so, the well must be 
deepened to about 80 ft. to properly secure the well packers to solid granite during the 
hydrofracking process. Water bearing zones in the rock are isolated and pressurized with water 
fracturing the granite to improve the yield. 
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2016-08-28. Proposal to deepen & fracture former tavern well 

Cedar Corporation, under the 2016-09-13 approval, hired Midwest Well Drilling & 
Hydrofracturing LLC to deepen and fracture well TA2379. Midwest Hydrofracking LLC used a 
5 7 /8-inch carbide tri-cone drill bit to ream the upper 14 feet of granite exposed below the casing 
(set to 70 feet bgs) and extend the drill hole from 84 foot of depth to 164 feet. The well caved after 
drilling, so it was necessary to cement off the caved portion, allow the cement to set, then drill out 
the well and fracture the lower portion of the well. Once completed, the well was sampled (2016-
10-31) and determined to be free of VOCs with low level detections of lead and arsenic (below 
MCL). An approval was prepared to connect the well to the Witkowski residence. 

2016-11-11. An approval was prepared to connect the well to the Witkowski residence. Approval was 
not granted until 2016-12-27, as modifications to the work plan required a well access 
agreement. Details of the well connection estimate were provided to the Department. This 
approval (granted 2017-01-23) included costs for sampling the Witkowski residence after 
the well was connected. 

Cedar Corporation, under the January 23, 2017 approval, attempted to connect the Webster well 
to the Witkowski residence. However, prior to this action, certain repairs and improvements 
were necessary for the water system serving the Glen Webster residence, including a well 
inspection and pump replacement. Under the agreement with Glen Webster, repair of the 
Webster well BQ 514 was required to gain approval to connect the upgraded Webster Tavern 
well to the Witkowski residence. 

Also required was repair of the TA2379 well casing which was discovered to be cracked during 
the attempt to install a pitless adapter for the Witkowski connection. Said repair included 
excavation to a depth below surface to a point where the well casing is determined to be safe and 
sanitary and the installation of casing to the surface from that elevation upward. 

2017-03-02. An approval is sought for the repair of the Webster well and repair of the tavern well casing. 

Cedar Corporation, under the March 8, 2017 approval to complete the well repairs at the 
Webster residence and the former Tavern well, connected the well at the Witkowski residence. 
The well connection was completed by directional boring under the frost from the TA 23 79 
wellhead to the existing well connection at the Witkowski well. The connection to the old 
Witkowski well RD349 was removed and the rehabilitated TA 2379 well was connected to 
service the Witkowski residence. Water samples were collected from the Witkowski residence 
after well connection on March 21 and June 7 2017. The analytical results are included in this 
letter report and the data summarized in Table 2 below: 

Table 2 

7-20-2016 

Analyte NR809MCL NR 140 ES Tavern Well 7-20-2016 

Toluene 1 mg/L 800 llg/L (0.800 mg/L) 0.0018 mg/L 

Arsenic 0.010 mg!L 10 llg!L (0.01 mg/L) 0.0013 mg/L 

Iron 0.3 mg/L (secondary std) 0.3 mg/L (secondary std) 14.300 mg/L 

Lead 0.015 mg/L 15 llg/L (0.015 mg/L) 0.0136 mg/L 
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10-31-2016 

Analyte NR 809MCL NR 140 ES Tavern Well10-31-2016 
No VOC detected 
Arsenic 0.010 mg/L 10 11g!L (0.01 mg/L) 0.00083 mg/L 
Lead 0.015 mg/L 15 J.Lg/L (0.015 mg/L) 0.00093 mg/L 

03-21-2017 

Analyte NR 809MCL NR 140 ES Tavern Well 03-21-2017 
Chloroform 0.080 mg/L 0.0072 mg/l 

1,2- 0.005 mg/L 0.0004 mg/L 
Dichloroethane 

Ethylbenzene 0.7 mg/L 0.7 mg/L 0.0016 mg/L 

Isopropyl- No standard established 0.00022 mg/L 
benzene 

p-isopropyl- No standard established 0.0028 mg/L 
toluene 

Toluene 1 mg/L 800 11g/L (0.800 mg/L) 0.0020 mg/L 

06-07-2017 

Analyte NR 809MCL NR 140 ES Tavern Well 06-07-2017 

Chloroform 0.080 mg/L 0.0015 mg/l 

1,2- 0.005 mg/L 0.00072 mg/L 

Dichloroethane 
Ethyl benzene 0.7 mg/L 0.7 mg/L 0.0016 mg/L 

Discussion: 

The Webster Tavern well TA 2379 was successfully rehabilitated through deepening, repair, and hydro 
fracturing. Water flow is limited due to the poor water quantity available but is satisfactory for residential 
use. Well connection was made utilizing directional boring of the supply line and connection to the 
existing supply line outside the residence. Sampling of the well water from initial dewatering and 
development through connection to the former Witkowski residence has shown water quality that meets 
Federal MCL for VOC and certain tested metals. 

No detections of contaminants, except 1 ,2-dichloroethane, below Enforcement Standard limits are present 
in the Witkowski water supply based on the June 7, 2017 sampling results. 

R ecommendations: 

1. Abandon the former Witkowski well RD349. 

2. Abandon all existing monitoring wells. 
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3. Collection of a coliform bacteria sample prior to discontinuing bottled water service. 

4. Removal of the tank and dispenser system and accessible contaminated soils has been completed. 
Residual soil (under :fiber optic cabling) and groundwater contamination remains on the former 
Olson (now Webster) property. 

5. The bottled water service should be cancelled after a safe drinking water sample for bacteria is 
collected (currently funded under the Emergency PECFA deferment dated January 14, 2015). 

6. Development of cost estimates for well abandonment and case closure should be prepared. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 715-235-9081. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

Mitch Evenson, CHMM 
Project Manager 

Att. 

Cc: Ruth Olson, RP 
Suzanne Weibel, Witkowski residence property owner 
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WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER 
Source: GRN- NO DETAIL 
Property 

GAS FOR LESS RUTH OLSON Owner 
Mailing UNK 
Address 
C'ty 1 

GILMAN I State 
WI 

County of Well Location ��Well Permit No 
61 TAYLOR 

Well Constructor License# 

Address 

BQ514 
Telephone - -

Number 

Zip Code 
54433 

Well Completion Date 

Fac11ity ID (Public) 
861020270 

Public Well Plan Approval# 

State ofWi-Private Water Systems-DG/2 Form 3300-77A 
Department Of Natural Resources, Box 7921 (Rev 02/02)bw 
Madison, WI 53707 

1. Well Location I Depth FT 
T=Town C=City V Village I Fire# 

of 

Street Address or Road N arne and Number 

SuOdiVISion Name I Lot# �Block# 

Gov'tLot or SE 114 of SE 114 of Section 18 T 32 N;R 3 w 
Latitude Deg. 45 Min. 15 Sec. 12 

Longitude Deg 90 Min. 47 Sec. 17 

C1ty State Zip Code Date Of Approval 

lilcap Permanent Well 11 

2. Well Type 
!=New 2=Replacement 

(See item 12 below) I Lat!Long Method 

3=Reconstruction 
40 

Common Well # Specific Capacity 

gpm/ft of previous unique well # constructed in 

3. Well Serves # of homes and or High Capacity: 
Reason for replaced or reconstructed Well? 

PR (eg: bam, restaurant, church, school, industry, etc.) Well? 

M=Munlc O=OTM N=NonCom P=Private Z=Other X=NonPot A=Anode L=Loop H=Drillhole Property? !=Drilled 2=Driven Point 3=Jetted 4=0ther 
I I I 

4. Is the well located upslope or s1deslope and not downslope from any contammat10n sources, mcludmg those on ne1ghbormg properties? 
,Well lqcated in floodP,

1
1
1
ain? (I 1 dl d) 

9. Downspout/YardHydrant 1 7. Wastewater Sump 
Distance m feet from we to nearest: nc u ng propose 

---

1. Lan dfi 11 1 0. Privy 18. Paved Animal Bam Pen 

11. Foundation Drain to Clearwater 

12. Foundation Drain to Sewer 

13. Building Drain 

2. Building Overhang 

3. }=Septic 2= Holding Tank 

19. Animal Yard or Shelter 

20. Silo 

21. Bam Gutter 
1 =Cast Iron or Plastic 2=0ther 

14. Building Sewer !=Gravity 2=Pressure 

4. Sewage Absorption Unit 

5. Nonconforming Pit 
22. Manure Pipe !=Gravity 2=Pressure 

I =Cast iron or Plastic2=0ther 
6. Buried Home Heating Oil Tank 1=Castlron or Plastic 2=0ther 23. Other manure Storage 

7. Buried Petroleum Tank 
15. Collector Sewer: units in . diam. 24. Ditch 

8. l=Shoreline 2= Swimming Pool 16. Clearwater Sump 25. Other NR 812 Waste Source 

5. Drillhole Dimensions and Construction Method Lower Open Bedrock 
From To Upper Enlarged Drillhole 

Dia.(in.) (ft) (ft) -- 1. Rotary- Mud Circulation --------------

-- 2. Rotary - Air ----------······················· 

surface -- 3. Rotary - Air and Foam --------------------

-- 4. Drill-Through Casing Hammer 
-- 5. Reverse Rotary 
-- 6. Cable-tool Bit in. dia --···-··-------

·- 7. Temp. Outer Casing . - in. dia. __ depth ft. 
Removed ? 

Other 

6. Casing Liner Screen Material, Weight, Specification 

Dia.lin.) Manufacturer & Method of Assembly 

Dia.(in.) Screen type, material & slot size 

7. Grout or Other Scaling Material 

Method 

Kind of Sealing Material 

Additonal Comments? 
Owner Sent Label? 

Variance Issued? 
More Geology? 

From To 
{ft.) (ft.) 

surface 

From To 

# 
From To Sacks (ft.) (ft.) Cement 

surface 

Geology 
Codes 

o. Geology 
Type, Caving/Noncaving, Color, Hardness, etc 

9. �tatlc water Level 11. Well Js: 
feet ground surface 

A�Above B=Below 
Developed? 10. Pump Test 

Pumping level ft. below surface Disinfected? 

Pumping at GP Hrs Capped? 

From To 
(ft.) (ft.) 

...... 

..... 
in. Grade 

A=Above 
B=Below 

12. Did you notify the owner of the need to permanently abandon and fill all 
unused wells on this property? 

If no, explain 

13. Initials of Well Constructor or Supervisory Driller Date Signed 

Initials of Drill Rig Operator (Mandatory unless same as above) Date Signed 



WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER 
Source: GRN- NO DETAIL 
Property 

OLSON CORN ER JOH N OLSON Owner 
Mailing N 6097 STATE HWY 73 

Address 
City 

GILMAN I State WI 
County of Well Location �� Well Permit No 

61 TAYLOR 

Well Constructor License# 

Address 

BM503 
Telephone 715 -668-5460 Number 

Zip Code 
54433 

Well Completion Date 

Facility ID (Public) 
61003580 

Public Well Plan Approval# 

State ofWi-Private Water Systems-DG/2 Form 3300-77A 
Department OfNatural Resources, Box 7921 (Rev 02/02)bw 
Madison, WI 53707 

1. Well Location I Depth 205 FT 
T=Town C=City V�Village I Fire# 

of 

Street Address or Road Name and Number 

Subdivision Name I Lot# 'Block# 

Gov'tLot or NE 1/4 of SE 114 of Section 18 T 32 N;R 3 w 
Latitude De g. 45 Min. 15 Sec. 16.721 

Longitude Deg 90 Min. 47 Sec. 5.6659 

City State Zip Code Date Of Approval 2. Well Type 
!=New 2= Replacement 

(See item I2 below) I Lat!Long Method 

. 40 
3=ReconstructJOn HJcap t'ermanent weu fl Common Well # Specific Capacity 

gpm/ft of previous unique well# constructed in 

3. Well Serves # of homes and or High Capacity: 
Reason for replaced or reconstructed Well? 

PR ( eg: bam, restaurant, church, school, industry, etc.) Well? 

M�Munic O=OTM N=NonCom P=Privale z�Other X=NonPol A=Anode L=Loop H=Drillholo Property? != Drilled 2=Driven Point 3=Jetted 4=0ther 
2 2 4. Is the well located upslope or s1deslope and not downslope from any contammatlon sources, mcludmg those on ne1ghbonng properbes? 

,Well lqcated infloodJ1lain? 
(' 1 d' ) 

9. Downspout/Yard Hydrant 17. Wastewater Sump 
Distance m feet from well to nearest: me u mg proposed 

--

1. Landfill 
I 0. Privy IS. Paved Animal Bam Pen 
I I. Foundation Drain to Clearwater 

12. Foundation Drain to Sewer 

I3. Building Drain 

2. Building Overhang 

3. l=Septic 2= Holding Tank 

19. Animal Yard or Shelter 

20. Silo 

21. Bam Gutter 
l=Castrron or Plastic 2=0ther 

14. Building Sewer !=Gravity 2= Pressure 

4. Sewage Absorption Unit 

5. Nonconforming Pit 
22. Manure Pipe I = Gravity 2= Pressure 

I = Cast iron or Plastic2=0ther 
6. Buried Home Heating Oil Tank I =Cast Iron or Plastic 2=0ther 23. Other manure Storage 

7. Buried Petroleum Tank 
I 5. Collector Sewer: units in . diam. 24. Ditch 

8. !=Shoreline 2= Swimming Pool 16. Clearwater Sump 25. OtherNR 812 Waste Source 

5. Drillholc Dimensions and Construction Method Lower Open Bedrock 
From To Upper Enlarged Drill hole 

Dia.(in.' (ft) (ft) -- I. Rotary - Mud Circulation -----------------
-- 2. Rotary -Air ----------------------------

surface -- 3. Rotary -Air and Foam --------------------

--4. Drill-Through Casing Hammer 
-- 5. Reverse Rotary 
-- 6. Cable-tool Bit in. dia ---------------

-- 7. Temp. Outer Casing . - in. dia. __ depth ft. 
Removed ? 

Other 

6. Casing Liner Screen Material, Weight, Specification 
Dia. (in.) Manufacturer & Method of Assembly 

Dia.(in.) Screen type, material & slot size 

7. Grout or Other Sealing Material 

Method 

Kind of Sealing Material 

Additonal Comments? 
Owner Sent Label? 

Variance Issued? 
More Geology? 

From To 
(ft.) (ft.) 

surface 

From To 

# 
From To Sacks 
(ft.) (ft.) Cement 

surface 

Geology 11. Geology 
Codes Type, Caving!Noncaving, Color, Hardness, etc 

!1. :stanc water Level Jl. WCIIIS! 
feet ground surface 

A=Above B=Below 
Developed? 10. Pump Test 

Pumping level ft. below surface Disinfected? 

Pumping at GP Hrs Capped? 

From To 
(ft.) (ft.) 

.... 

.... 
in. Grade 

A= Above 
B=Below 

12. Did you notify the owner of the need to permanently abandon and fill all 
unused wells on this property? 

If no, explain 

13. Initials of Well Constructor or Supervisory Driller Date Signed 

Initials of Drill Rig Operator (Mandatory unless same as above) Date Signed 



From (ft.) To (II.} --�11----------�--

8. CASING AND LINER PIPE OR CURBING: Dla. 

I 
From To (ill.) K!ll4 (II.) (ft.) 

r_ 4'1:-aa,c/CYtd IJ 71J 

9. GROUT: Prom Trl Kind (ft.) (ft.) .dA�'lJ.CJ.ol� Q�� � 

11. MISCELLANEOUS DATA: 
Yield test: --��----- Hrs. at ---�=---GPM. 
Depth from aurlace to water: --..J-...0------ ft. 
Water-level when pumping: ----�-0----- ft. 
Water sample sent to laboratory at 4'JI.M�4Ufe-- on ���--- 19 .. ,, 
Signature _{)./AM_ J_�-­�-�-Drill«r 

llll\m �� ��' ���� �� ��� 11� 111 
T A 2 3 7 9 

From To XJnd (ft.) (ft.) qe� 0 kf-b 
�� '4�- t{)r Ll 12. � o..��·ti. �� f-1-/ -

Construction of the well was completed on _(!)_� -------}-�-------------------------- 19 .. �� 
'!'l}e weft is terminated ---./.-�-------- inches 1)l abovet below D the permanent ground surface. 
Was the well disinfected upon completion? 

Was the well sealed wat::�t;� :�;�e���t. y.._-1�---- NO-------·-
----�A-, �-k-�-�R-�-8�1-t/11 ;;"J-..s.... Complete :Mall .A.dartlu ---,r .�:1 



WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER 
Source: WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Property 

R W WITKOMSK I Owner 
Mailing W 14416 SCOTI ST 
Address 

DU502 
Telephone 715 -668-5247 

Number 

Cty 
1 HANNIBAL I State 

WI 
Zip Coele 

54439 

County of Well Location �Well Permit No Well Completion Date 
61 TAYLOR September 17, 1990 

Well Constructor License # ll'acility ID (Public) 
K OMAREK SR RONALD A 610 

Address Public Well Plan Approval# 
RT2 BOX 145 

State ofWi-Private Water Systems-DG/2 Form 3300-77A 
Department OfNatural Resources, Box 7921 (Rev 02/02)bw 
Madison, WI 53707 

1. Well Location I Depth 83 FT 
T=Town C=City V-Village I Fire# 
T of CLEVELAND 

Street Address or Road Name and Number 
HWY73 

'Subdivlston Name I Lot# �Block# 

Gov't Lot or NE l/4 of SE l/4 of Section 16 T 32 N;R 3 w 
Latitude Deg. Min. Sec. 

Longitude Deg Min. Sec. 

C1ty State L.tp cone uate ur Approval 2. Well Type 2 (See item 12 below) I Lat/Long Method 
WESTBORO WI 54490 

l=New 2=Replacement 3=Reconstruction tucap Yermanem weulf Common Well # Specific Capacity 
gpm/ft of previous unique well # constructed in _0 __ 

3. Well Serves # of homes and or High Capacity: 
Reason for replaced or reconstructed Well? 

p (eg: barn, restaurant, church, school, industry, etc.) Well? N DUG WILL 10' UNSAFE 
M=Munic O=OTM N=NonCom P=Private Z=Other X=NonPot A=Anode L=i.oop H=Drillhole Property? N 1 1 =Drilled 2=Driven Point 3=Jetted 4=0ther 

: I I I 4. Is the well located upslope or s1deslope and not downslope from any contammatlon sources, mcludmg those on ne1ghbormg properties!'( 
. Well lqcated iu floodplain? N 

(' 
. 9. Downspout/ Yard Hydrant 17. Wastewater Sump 

Distance m feet trom well to nearest: mcludmg proposed) 

1. Landfill 
10. Privy 18. Paved Animal Barn Pen 

60 2. Building Overhang 

36 3. I =Septic 2= Holding Tank 

11. Foundation Drain to Clearwater 

12. Foundation Drain to Sewer 

13. Building Drain 

19. Animal Yard or Shelter 

20. Silo 

21. Barn Gutter 4. Sewage Absorption Unit 

5. Nonconforming Pit 
1 =Cast Iron or Plastic 2=0tlier-

14. Building Sewer I =Gravity 2=Pressure 
22. Manure Pipe 1 =Gravity 2=Pressure 

1 =Cast iron or Plastic2=0ther 
6. Buried Home Heating Oil Tank 1 =Cast Iron or Plastic 2=0ther 23. Other manure Storage 

7. Buried Petroleum Tank 
15. Collector Sewer: units in . diam. 24. Ditch 

8. }=Shoreline 2= Swimming Pool 16. Clearwater Sump 25. OtherNR 812Waste Source 

5. Drillhole Dimensions and Construction Method Lower Open Bedrock 
From To Upper Enlarged Drillhole 

Dia.(in. jft) (ft) -- l. Rotary - Mud Circulation -----------------
X -- 2. Rotary -Air ---------------------------------

10. surface 20 -- 3. Rotary -Air and Foam ---------------------
-- 4. Drill-Through Casing Hammer 

6.0 20 83 -- 5. Reverse Rotary 
-- 6. Cable-tool Bit in. dia ----------------
-- 7. Temp. Outer Casing . - in. dia. __ depth ft. 

Removed ? 
Other 

6. Casing Liner Screen Material, Weight, Specification 
Dia. (in,l_ Manufacturer & Method of Assembly 

6.6 ODX280 ASTMA53 B 1780 PSI WELD JT 
NEWPORT 

Dia.(in.) Screen type, matenal & slot s1ze 

7. Grout or Other Sealing Material 

Method BLACKFILL 

Kind of Sealing Material 

CLAY SLURRY 

Additonal Comments? 
Owner Sent Label? y 

Variance Issued? 
More Geology? 

From To 
(ft.) (ft.) 

surface 48 

From To 

# 
From To Sacks 
(ft.) (ft.) Cement 

surface 20.0 

11. Geology Geology 
Codes Type, Caving!Noncaving, Color, Hardness, etc 

_CP CLAY HARDPAN MIX 

_Q_ GRANITE 

.. . 

�. :static water Level u. weuts: 

5.0 feet B ground surface 
A=Above B=Below 

Developed? 10. Pump Test 
· Pumping level 65.0 ft. below surface Disinfected? 

Pumping at 2.0 GP 1.0 Hrs Capped? 

From To 
(ft.) (ft.) 

0 48 ..... 

48 83 

-

.,.. 
12 in. A Grade 

A=Above 
y B=Below 

y 
y 

12. Did you notify the owner of the need to permanently abandon and fill all 
unused wells on this property? N 

If no, explain IN USE 

13. Initials of Well Constructor or Supervisory Driller Date Signed 

RK 9/17/90 
Initials of Drill Rig Operator (Mandatory unless same as above) Date Signed 



04/68/2609 20:21 7153569174 DNR WOODRUFF ANNEX PAGE 62 

fWISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER State ofWi-Private Warcr Systems-OG/2 · Fonn 3300-77.A 
SOURCE: WELL CONSTRUCTION RD349 Department OfNaturnl Resources, Box 7921 (Rev 12/00) 

lo�pc:rty VVI I ',,..., ... _, :r Telephone 715- 668 - 5247 wner Number �nTimg W14416 SCOlT ST ddrcss 

CJty GILMAN rsrate WI Zip Code 54433 
.. oumy 01 wtu t..ocatron 7 fCOW�crrmfNo Well Completion Date 

61 TAYLOR w October 9, 2002 
Fa ility ID (Public) W15�Aro1A KoMAREK 

License'# 
610 

Address l.t'UI>IIC Welll'lan Approvatff 

Madis�n, WI S:J707 
1.-wen Location - I  

T T""Tow�])-Clty y ... VIllag: 
of CLEVELAND 
trcet Address or Road Name and Number 
HWY 73 W14416 

ISllBID VIS! unJ'Illme I..Otlf 

Depth 365 �1relf 
1B1ock# 

Gov'tLot or NE 1/4of SE 3 w 
l/4of 

Section 18 T 32 N R 
Lati1ude De g. Min. 
Longitude Deg Min. 

FT 

KOMA�EK WELL DRILLING 
City State Llp l:Od¢ Date Of Approval 1. Well Type 1 1 New ILat/Long Method 
OGEMA WI 54459 2=Replacement (See item I 2 below) 

H1cap Wcllts Common Well# 3=Rcconslruction 
constructed in __ 0 gpm/ft 

ofprcviou' unique well # 
lneason for replaced or reconstructed Well? 

3. Well Serves # of homes and or HOMES Hi�h Capacity: LOCATE # 8224580 
(eg: bam, restaurant. church, school, industry, ct.c. Well? N 

p M=Munlc O•OTM N=NonCorn P-l>rivatc Z--oatcr Property? N 1 !=Drilled �=Driven Point 3mJettcd 4=0ther X=NonPot 11-Anodo l.PLoop H-r.>rillholo 
I I I I I • 4. Js tllo well located upslope or stde��lope and not (lownA!OPc from any C(lntamtnahon sources, moludlng IJJosc 11n nctgltbonng pTQpcntcR I Y 

WcJ! l.()t:aled Jn fl()()clplain? N 9. Downspoull Yard Hydrnnt 17. W:u;tcwoterSI!IllJl Distance in feet from well t:o nenrest:(lncluding propoRcd) 1 o. Privy 18. Pnved Animal Sam Pen 1. Landfill 11. FoundQtion Dr:lin to Clcarwoter 19-. Animnl Ynrd or Shelter 
> 2 2. Building OverhMg 
> 25 3. l=Septio 2= Holding Tank 12. Fl.lundation Drain to Sewer 

l.l. Building Drain 

20. Silo 

4. Sewage Absorption Unit 
S. Nonconforming Pit 

l=CaAt Iron or Plastic 2=0ther 
21, Sam Gutter 
22. Manuro Pipe I r.Grtwity 2=Prc�rc 

> 10 14. Building Sewer 1 I=Gravily 2=Pressurc 1=-.Cnst iron or Plastic 2=0thcr 
G. Buried Home Heating Oil Tank 
7. Buried Petroleum Tank 

1 1 =-Cast Iron or l'lastic 2:-0ther 
15. Collector Sewer:_ unit�_ in • diam. 

23. Other manure Storage 24. Ditch 

8 2 !=Shoreline 2= Swimming Pool 16. Clearivatcr Sump 
25. Other NR 812 Wnstc �ourcc 

5. Drlllbole Dimensions and Con�truction Method GeolQgy If, Geolusa 
From To Upper Enlarged Drillholc Lower Open )3cdrock . c��;; TVIIO Cavin:z/Noneavin�: Color J.iardnc.'s etc 

DiaJin.) (ft) (ft) -1. Rctary-MudCireulation ------··· ZG CLAY, GRAVEL, STONES 
8.0 Rurfncc ,, X - 2· Rotary· Air -·--··----------- _BQG GRAVEL & SOFT BROKEN 6�;: - ), Rotnry. Air nnd Foam ----······---·· 

----+--4---1- X •• 4. Drill-Through Cll!ling Hnmincr TSQ_ SOFT BROWN GRANITE 
365 -· S, Reverse Rotary -

THQ HARD DR BR GRANITE 
86 6.0 

---1---4---l -G. Cable-tool Bit __ in. dia ----- -
•• 7. Temp. Outer ca.�ing __ in. din_. _depth ft. I=::.:Q:=.._:B.:LA:..:.:.C:...;,K::.' .::.:.. BR;.:O..:.W..:..N�, G.::.:..R..:.A..:..Y_ G:.;R;_A;___: N IT_E ______ �-�--+ Removed 1 

Other 
6, Casing Liner Screen M:ucrial, Weight, Spcciflcotion 

Dia. fin,\ Manufacturer & Mctliod o( AsRcmblv 

6.6 

6',6 

28.58 322 A539 PARAGON ASTMA 
6702 USA WELD JT 
OD X 280 ASTM A53B 18.99 #TYPE 
EW TEXAS TUBULAR WELD JT 

From 
(ft.) 
surfnce 

0 

To 
{fl.) 

53 

86 
9. StRtkWatcr Level 

7,0 feet 8 ground surface 
• , �Above 13•Bclow 

-:-�::--:-+---:=��---��-,;-.,.,..,..,.,----i---..---l----l-1 0. Pump Te�l D'� (t'n) Screen type, mn1enniTSfot SIZe �>rom To 1�' ' '' 
Pumping level 200.0n. below surface 

Pumpingu 4�0 CiPM 3.0lll!11 

11. Well Is: 
14 in • 

Dcwolopod? y 
Disinfected? y 
Cappcd7 y 

A Orade 

A=Abovc B=Belo� 

7. Grout or Othl!r Sc:R.llnp: MlltcriR.[ 
# 12. D!d Y�

.
u not�

.
f:r the a�"!" ot' the need to pc�ancnt1y nbondon nnd fill oil 



APPENDIXB 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc .  
TestAmerica Chicago 
24 1 7  Bond Street 
U niversity Park, I L  60484 
Tel :  (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Job 10: 500- 1 1 2508-1 
Client Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

For: 
Cedar Corporation 
604 Wilson Avenue 
Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751 

Attn: Scott McCurdy 

c�c{.,�d c.:-:JJ�i�"A.-1.._. 
�� 

Authorized for release by: 
6/141201 6  2:59:37 PM 

Sandie F redrick, Project Manager I I  
(920)261 -1 660 
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com 

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN/ requirements for accredited 
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, 
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager 
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page. 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecVSite: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

Job ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 

Narrative 

Comments 
No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 
500-112508-1 

TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 2508-1 

The sample was received on 6/3/2016 10:30 AM; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required,  on ice. 
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 4.6° C. 

GC/MS VOA 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Metals 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 1 9  
TestAmerica Chicago 
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Detection Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

C l ient Sample ID :  Webster Wel l 

lAnalyte 
Arsenic 

Lead 

Result Qualifier 
1 .2 

5.1 

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results. 

LOQ DL 

1 .0 0.44 

0.50 0 . 14 

Page 4 of 1 9  

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 1 2508-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 

Unit Oil Fac D Method Prep Type 
ug/L --1 - 6020 Total 

Recoverable 
ug/L 6020 Total 

Recoverable 

TestAmerica Chicago 

6/1 4/2016 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

Method Summary 
TestAmerica Job I D: 500-1 1 2508-1 

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory 
�82�6�0�8------- "Vc.ol�at�ile�O� �-a-n

�
ic�C' o_m_p-ou-n-d's'(G�C�/nM�S") _____________________________________ �SW�87.46 _______ �TA� L �C�H�, �----

6020 Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI 

Protocol References: 
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1 986 And Its Updates. 

Laboratory References: 
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 241 7 Bond Street, University Park, IL  60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 

Page 5 of 1 9  6/1 4/2016 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

Sample Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received """'50"'0,...,-1,..,..12"'5"'0""8-'1 ____ �w..,..e.,bs-;-te-r"W"e
'"
ll ______________ �w.-a.,-te-r ------ 06/01/16 12:00 06/03/16 10:30 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 1 2508-1 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

Cl ient Sample I D :  Webster Wel l  Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 
Date Collected: 06/01/16 12:00 Matrix: Water 
Date Received: 06/03/16 10:30 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
Benzene <0.1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 ---1 
Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 06/08/16 16:54 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 06/08/16 16 :54 
Chloroform <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 06/0B/1 6 16 :54 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 06/08/16 16 :54 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Dibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 2.0 0.67 ug/L 06/08/16 16 :54 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
cis-1 ,3-bichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Ethyl benzene <0. 1 8  0.50 0 . 18  ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Methylene Chloride < 1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 06/08/16 1 6:54 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 

,�  
ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 

Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
1 , 1  ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 
Toluene <0. 1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/08/1 6 16 :54 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

C l ient Sample ID :  Webster Wel l 
Date Collected: 06/01/16 12:00 
Date Received: 06/03/16 10:30 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 
Analyte Result Qualifier 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 
1 , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane <0.38 
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 
Trichloroethene <0.1 6  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 1 1 3  

Toluene-dB (Surr) 99 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 105 

Dibromofluoromethane 97 l Method' 6020 - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable 
Analyte Result Qualifier 

Arsenic 1 .2 

Lead �1 

LOQ 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 

Limits 

71 - 127 

75 - 120 

71 - 120 

70 - 120 

LOQ 
1 .0 

0.50 

Page 8 of 1 9  

OL Unit 
0.46 ug/L 
0.34 ug/L 
0.38 ug/L 
0.35 ug/L 
0.1 6  ug/L 
0.43 ug/L 
0.41 ug/L 
0.36 ug/L 
0.25 ug/L 
0.20 ug/L 
0.22 ug/L 

OL Unit 
0.44 ug/L 
0.14 ug/L 

TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 1 2508-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 
Matrix: Water 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
06/08/1 6 1 6:54 --1 
06/08/1 6 16:54 
06/08/1 6 16:54 
06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
06/08/1 6 16 :54 
06/08/1 6 16 :54 
06/08/1 6 16 :54 
06/08/1 6 16 :54 
06/08/1 6 1 6:54 
06/08/1 6 1 6:54 

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
0610811 6 1 6:54 ---1 

06108/1 6 1 6:54 1 

06108/1 6 1 6:54 

06108/1 6 1 6:54 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
06/06/16 08:50 06/13/ 16  1 8:26 --1 
06/06/16 08:50 06/1 3/1 6  1 8:26 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Definitions/Glossary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 1 2508-1 

Glossary 

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 
_a_____ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oil Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
ND 
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

Page 9 of 1 9  
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QC Association Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation T estAmerica Job I D: 500-1 1 2508-1 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

GC/MS VOA 

Analysis Batch: 338907 l''' Somplo iD Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 1 2508-1 Webster Well Totai/NA Water 8260B 
LCS 500-338907/4 Lab Control Sample Totai/NA Water 8260B 
MB 500-338907/6 Method Blank Totai/NA Water 8260B 

Metals 

Prep Batch: 338543 l''' Somplo ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 1 2508-1 Webster Well Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
LCS 500-338543/3-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
MB 500-338543/1 -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A 

Analysis Batch: 339726 l lob Somplo ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 12508-1 Webster Well Total Recoverable Water 6020 338543 
LCS 500-338543/3-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020 338543 
MB 500-338543/1 -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020 338543 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

Surrogate Summary 

Method: 82608 - Vo latile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Matrix: Water 

TestAmerica Job 10:  500-1 1 2508-1 

Prep Ty pe: Totai/NA 

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits) 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 
�50�0�-1�1 2�5�0�8-�1 -------- �w�e�bs�re-r�W�e�II ----------
LCS 500-338907/4 Lab Control Sample 
MB 500-338907/6 Method Blank 

Surrogate Legend 
1 2DCE = 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
TOL = Toluene-dB (Surr) 
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane 

1 2DCE 

(71-127) 
1 1 3  
1 02 
109 

TOL BFB DBFM 

(75-120) (71-120) (70-120) 
99 105 97 
100 95 90 
99 104 95 

Page 1 1  of 1 9  
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10:  500-1 1 2508-1 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

Method : 82608 - Volati le Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Lab Sample I D: MB 500-338907/6 Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai/NA 
Analysis Batch: 338907 

MB MB 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
Benzene <0. 1 5  0.50 0. 1 5  ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 --1 
Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10 :55 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10:55 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
Chloroform <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Dibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10:55 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 2.0 0.67 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,  1-Dichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 , 1-Dichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  0.50 0.1 8  ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Methylene Chloride <1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10:55 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10:55 
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 1 2508-1 

Method: 82608 - Volatile  Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Contin ued) 

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-338907/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 338907 

MB 

Analyte Result 
Toluene <0. 1 5  
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 
1 , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane <0.38 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 
Trichloroethene <0. 16  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

MB 
Surrogate %Recovery 
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Lab Sample I D: LCS 5 00-338907/4 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 338907 

Analyte 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 

109 

99 

104 

95 

MB 

Qualifier LOQ 
0.50 

1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 

MB 
Qualifier Limits 

71 - 127 

75 - 120 

71 - 120 

70- 120 

Spike LCS 

Added Result 

50.0 49.5 
50.0 45.7 
50.0 45.3 
50.0 48.3 
50.0 45.8 
50.0 65.6 
50.0 55.2 
50.0 52.4 
50.0 5 1 .5 
50.0 46.7 
50.0 49.8 
50.0 47.0 
50.0 52.0 
50.0 48.6 
50.0 42.0 
50.0 5 1 .2 
50.0 53.6 
50.0 5 1 . 1  
50.0 50.1 
50.0 47.4 
50.0 49.3 
50.0 47.9 
50.0 49.0 
50.0 4 1 .0 
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Client Sample ID: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
0. 1 5  ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 --1 
0.46 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
0.34 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
0.38 ug/L 06/08/1 6 10 :55 
0.35 ug/L 06/08/16 10 :55 
0.1 6 ug/L 06/08/16 1 0:55 
0.43 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
0.41 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
0.36 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 
0.25 ug/L 06/08/16 10 :55 
0.20 ug/L 06/08/16 10 :55 
0.22 ug/L 06/08/1 6 1 0:55 

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

06/08116 10:55 ---1 

06/08116 1 0:55 1 

06/08116 1 0:55 

06/08116 1 0:55 

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

LCS %Rec. 

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 

ug/L - ---gg 70 - 1 25 
-- --

ug/L 91 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 91  70 - 125 
ug/L 97 70 - 125 
ug/L 92 54 - 128 
ug/L 131  40 - 1 50 
ug/L 1 1 0  70 - 1 25 
ug/L 105 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 103 70 - 125 
ug/L 93 70 - 125 
ug/L 100 70 - 125 
ug/L 94 66 - 1 25 
ug/L 1 04 60 - 1 39 
ug/L 97 70 - 125 
ug/L 84 60 - 140 
ug/L 102 69 - 125 
ug/L 1 07 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 102 51 - 1 25 
ug/L 1 00 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 95 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 99 70 - 125 
ug/L 96 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 98 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 82 51 - 140 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 2508-1 

Method : 82608 - Volati le Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample I D: LCS 500-3389 07/4 Client Sample I D: Lab Control Sample 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai/NA 
Analysis Batch: 338907 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec. 

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 

1 , 1 -Dichloroethane 50.0 50.4 ug/L - ---:roT 70 - 1 25 
-- --

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 53.7 ug/L 107 70 - 1 25 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene 50.0 50.6 ug/L 101  70 - 1 25 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 45.8 ug/L 92 70 - 1 25 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 47.5 ug/L 95 70 - 1 25 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102 70 - 125 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 50.0 55.0 ug/L 1 1 0  70 - 125 
2 ,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97 62 - 125 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene 50.0 51 .2 ug/L 102 70 - 1 25 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 53.3 ug/L 107 70 - 1 25 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 53.9 ug/L 108 70 - 1 25 
Ethylbenzene 50.0 49.9 ug/L 1 00 70 - 125 
Hexachlorobutadiene 50.0 46.1 ug/L 92 57 - 140 
lsopropylbenzene 50.0 49.7 ug/L 99 70 - 1 25 
p-lsopropyltoluene 50.0 49.7 ug/L 99 70 - 1 25 
Methylene Chloride 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97 68 - 1 25 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0 49.8 ug/L 100 67 - 1 25 
Naphthalene 50.0 45.6 ug/L 91 50 - 1 36 
N-Propylbenzene 50.0 52.5 ug/L 1 65 70 - 125 
Styrene 50.0 53.0 ug/L 106 70 - 1 25 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 47.5 ug/L 95 68 - 1 25 
1 , 1  ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 55.0 ug/L 1 1 0  68 - 1 25 
Tetrachloroethene 50.0 47.3 ug/L 95 70 - 1 25 
Toluene 50.0 5 1 .5 ug/L 1 03 70 - 1 25 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 44.9 ug/L 90 58 - 135 
1 ,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 44.7 ug/L 89 64 - 1 26 
1 , 1 ,  1 -Trichloroethane 50.0 46.4 ug/L 93 70 - 125 
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100 70 - 125 
Trichloroethene 50.0 47.0 ug/L 94 70 - 1 25 
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97 60 - 1 26 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100 63 - 1 25 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 5 1 .2 ug/L 1 02 70 - 1 25 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 5 1 .7 ug/L 103 70 - 1 25 
Vinyl chloride 50.0 48.1 ug/L 96 70 - 1 26 
Xylenes, Total 100 104 ug/L 104 70 - 1 25 

LCS LCS 

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 71 - 127 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 100 75 - 120 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95 71 - 120 

Dibromofluoromethane 90 70 - 120 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson's Corner - 4 1 78 

Method: 6020 - Metals ( ICP/MS) 

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-338543/1 -A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 339726 

MB MB 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Lead 

Result Qualifier 
<0.44 

Lab Sample I D: LCS 500-338543/3-A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 339726 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Lead 

<0. 1 4  

TestAmerica J o b  ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 

Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep B atch: 338543 

LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
----,.1--=.o ---,0-;.4-:-4 -ug-,/L;---- 06/06/16 08:50 06/13/1 6 1 7:41 --1 

Spike 
Added 

100 
1 00 

0.50 0 . 14  ug/L 06/06/16 08:50 06/13/1 6 1 7:41 

Client Sample 1 0 :  Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep Batch: 338543 
LCS LCS %Rec. 

Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 
92.79 ug/L - ---gj' 80 - 1 20 

-- --

97.59 ug/L 98 80 - 1 20 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson's Corner - 4 1 7 8  

Cl ient Sample ID:  Webster Well 
Date Collected: 06/01/16 12:00 
Date Received: 06/03/16 10:30 

Batch Batch 

Prep Type Type Method 
Totai/NA Analysis 82608 

Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 
Total Recoverable Analysis 6020 

Laboratory References: 

Lab Chronicle 

Dilution Batch Prepared 

Run Factor Number or Analyzed 
--

--1 338907 06/08/16 1 6:54 

338543 06/06/16 08:50 
339726 06/1 3/16 1 8:26 

TAL CHI = Tes!America Chicago, 241 7 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 1 2508-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 2508-1 
Matrix: Water 

Analyst Lab 
EMA TAL CHI 

JEF TAL CHI 
FXG TAL CHI 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson's Corner - 41 78 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report. [Authority Program 

.. 
Wi'-ls:-::c:::on=-=si:in _________ State Program 

Certification Summary 

EPA Region Certification ID 
5 999580010 

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 1 2508-1 

Expiration Date 
08-31-16 * 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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• I (optionaQ (optional) 

_ _ _ lesJAmenca __ _ _ __ __ �:�;:�� >�H--Ihc-tw?$ - - --- :n::cf� - - - -- - -

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
Company: ----------­

Address: ----------­
Address: -----------

Company: ___________ _ 

2417 Bond Stree\, Uni•ersity Park, \L 60484 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 

Phone: __________ _ 

Fax: _____________ _ 

Client /1 _ I /' .1, I Client Project # 
� Lth'/)1/rAJ/V•· 

Project Name () Is p ... 5 C.t>y- ,.J•._ 
Project�on/Sm:w . 

,.. , c w J:: 
Lab Project # 

E-Mail: 

"/1 7$ 

Sampler fll)5 Lab PM �� ·�ee'/p.; Jt._ 
0 

g (f) Sampling 
.0 � 

Date l � ::;; Sample lO Time 

Preser�anve 

Parameter 

� 
(.) 

f! � � 
� 8  ;g :!l1 

I I# e.As 4-- wdf 6/t }I'-l lltJ& '{ l.?w I >< 

Turnaround Time Required (Business Days) Sample Disposal 

3 

\) l l  � �  
I K 

Address:. _______ _ 

Address:, _______ _ 

Phone: _______ _ 

Fax: --------- ll� : -. 
PO#/Referenceff 500-1 1 2508 COC 

-· ---���Jn of Custody R_��ord 
Lab Job #: �O() - / 1 1- t;tJ � 
Chain of Custody Number: ______ _ 

Page_/_ ot_l_ 
Temperature 'Co! Cooler.� 

Preservative Key 
1 .  HCL, Cool to 4' 
2. H2S04, Cool to 4' 
3. HN03, Cool to 4' 
4. NaOH, Cool to 4' 
5. NaOHJZn, Cool to 4' 
6. NaHS04 
7. Cool to4' 
8. None 
9. Other 

Comments 

_ 1 Oay _ 2 Days _ 5 Days _ 7 Days _ 1 0 Days _ 15 Days ___ Other D Return to Client I � I ���uoaouy 
� uArohivefor ___ Months (A fee may be assessed lf samplesare retalned longerthan 1 month) Requested Due Date 

_ - - �&p frate &/
1

//& ;;,Z -

Relinquished By 

WW-Wastewater 
W - Water 
S - Soll 
SL- Siudge 
MS- Miscellaneous 
OL- Oil 
A - Nr 

Company 

Company 

Matrix Key 
SE- Sediment 
SO- Soli 
L - Leachate 
WI -Wlpe 
DW- Drinking Water 
0 - 0ther 

Dale llme 

Dale Time Received By 

Client Comments 

Company 
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llme 

llme 

Date Time 

Lab Comments: 

IP3tJ Lab Courierc:==J 
Shlppedc=z=J 

Hand Delivered 

TAIJ1Jt4��)6 



Login Sample Receipt C heckl ist 

Client: Cedar Corporation 

Logi n  Number: 112508 

List Number: 1 
Creator: Kelsey, Shawn M 

Question Answer 

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True 
meter. 

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True 

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True 

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True 
tampered with. 

Samples were received on ice. True 

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True 

Cooler Temperature is recorded. 

COC is present. 

True 

True 

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True 

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True 

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True 

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True 

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True 
HTs) 

Sample containers have legible labels. True 

Containers are not broken or leaking. True 

Sample collection date/times are provided. True 

Appropriate sample containers are used. True 

Sample bottles are completely filled. True 

Sample Preservation Verified. True 

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True 
MS/MSDs 

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True 
<6mm (1/4"). 

Multiphasic samples are not present. True 

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True 

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Comment 

4.6c 

Job Number: 500-112508-1 

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago 
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
TestAmerica Laboratories,  Inc .  
TestAmerica Chicago 
24 1 7  Bond Street 
U niversity Park, I L  60484 
Tel : (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 483 1 -1 
Client ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners - 4 1 78-005 

For:  
Cedar Corporation 
604 Wilson Aven ue 
Menomonie,  Wisconsin  547 5 1  

Authorized for release by: 
7/29/201 6  2:56:36 PM 

Sandie F redrick, Project Manager I I  
(920)261 -1 660 
sandie.fred rick@testamericainc . com 

The test results i n  this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN/ requirements for accredited 
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, 
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager 
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page. 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the samp/e(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 14831-1 
ProjecVSite: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Job ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 

Narrative 

Comments 
No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 
500-1 1 4831 -1 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 1 4831-1  

The samples were received on 7/26/2016 10:20 AM;  the samples arrived in good condition ,  properly preserved and ,  where requ ired, on  
ice. The temperature of  the cooler at  receipt was 1.6° C .  

GC/MS VOA 
Method(s) 82608: The laboratory control samples (LCS) for 345480 and 345532 recovered outside control limits for the following 
analytes: Dichlorodifluoromethane. These analytes were biased high in the LCS and were not detected in the associated samples; 
therefore, the data have been reported. 

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Metals 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 1 9  
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Detection Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

C l ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 [Analyte Result Qualifier 
�To�lu_e_n_e _________________ 

-----�1�. 8 

Cl ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 

Analyte Result Qualifier 
7Ar-s-en�ic----------------- --

--�1�.3 

Iron 14300 

Lead 1 3.6 

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results. 

LOQ OL 
0.50 0 . 15  

LOQ OL 
1 .0 0.44 

100 26.2 

0.50 0 . 14 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 1 4831 -1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 

Unit Oil Fac 0 Method Prep Type 
ug/L 

--1 - 82608 Totai/NA 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -2 

Unit Oil Fac 0 Method Prep Type 

ug/L --1 - 6020 Total 
Recoverable 

ug/L 6020 Total 
Recoverable 

ug/L 6020 Total 
Recoverable 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Method Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 1 4831 -1 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory 
�82�6�0�8------- �v�ol�at�ile�0��-a-n

�
ic�

C�o-m-p-ou_n_d�s�(G�C�/�M�S�)------------------------------------- �sw�87.46 ____ ___ �TA'L
�

C
�
H

'I �---

6020 Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI 

Protocol References: 
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1 986 And Its Updates. 

Laboratory References: 
TAL CHI = Tes!America Chicago, 241 7  Bond Street, University Park, IL  60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Sample Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 1 4831-1 

Collected Received Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix 
�5o=o�-1�1�48

�
3�1-�1 -------- =o7=2=o1�6�-1

�------------------------------ =G-m-
un

-
d
�W�a�te

_
r 
______ __ 

07/20/16 1 1 : 1 0  07/26/1 6 1 0:20 
07/20/1 6 1 1 :00 07/26/16 1 0:20 500-1 1 4831-2 072016-1 Ground Water 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 14831-1 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

C l ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 Lab Sample ID: 500-1 1 4831 -1 
Date Collected: 07/20/16 11 :1 0 Matrix: G round Water 
Date Received: 07/26/16 10:20 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

Benzene <0.1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 --1 
Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 07/28/16 1 1 :33 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/16 1 1  :33 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Chloroform <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 0712811 6 1 1 :33 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Dibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 0712811 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 * 2.0 0.67 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 0712811 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Ethylbenzene <0. 18  0.50 0 . 18  ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 07128116 1 1 :33 
Methylene Chloride < 1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
1 , 1 ,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
Toluene 1 .8 0.50 0.1 5  ug/L 07/28/1 6 1 1  :33 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

C l ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 
Date Collected: 07/20/16 11 :1 0 
Date Received: 07/26/16 10:20 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 
Analyte 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , 1 ,  1-Trichloroethane 
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes, Total 

Surrogate 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

C l ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 
Date Collected: 07/20/16 11:00 
Date Received: 07/26/16 10:20 

Result Qualifier LOQ 
<0.46 1 .0 
<0.34 1 .0 
<0.38 1 .0 
<0.35 1 .0 
<0. 1 6  0.50 
<0.43 1 .0 
<0.41 1 .0 
<0.36 1 .0 
<0.25 1 .0 
<0.20 0.50 
<0.22 1 .0 

%Recovery Qualifier Limits 

91 71 - 127 

103 75 - 120 

98 71 - 120 

89 70 - 120 

OL Unit 
0.46 ug/L 
0.34 ug/L 
0.38 ug/L 
0.35 ug/L 
0.1 6 ug/L 
0.43 ug/L 
0.41 ug/L 
0.36 ug/L 
0.25 ug/L 
0.20 ug/L 
0.22 ug/L 

Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ OL Unit 
[Method: 6020 - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable 

Arsenic 1 .3 ------.1 ."0 ---=o�.4C74 :-cugc:;/L.----
Iron 14300 100 26.2 ug/L 
Lead 1 3.6 0.50 0.14 ug/L 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 14831-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 
Matrix: G round Water 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 --1 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/1 6 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07128116 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 
07/28/16 1 1 :33 

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac 

07/2811 6 1 1:33 --1 

0712811 6 1 1:33 

0712811 6 1 1:33 

0712811 6 1 1:33 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -2 
Matrix: G round Water 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
07/27/1 6 1 5:09 07/28/1 6 1 4:00 ---1 
07/27/1 6 1 5:09 07/28/1 6 1 4:00 
07/27/16 1 5:09 07/28/16 1 4:00 
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Definitions/Glossary 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 4 1 78-005 

Qual ifiers 

GC/MS VOA 

Qualifier 

Metals 

Qualifier 
4 

G lossary 

Abbreviation 

Qualifier Description 
LCS or LCSD is outside acceptance limits. 

Qualifier Description 

MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 
applicable. 

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 
_n_____ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oil Fac 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
MDA 
EDL 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
NO 
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains no Free Liquid 
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision level concentration 
Minimum detectable activity 
Estimated Detection Limit 
Minimum detectable concentration 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative error ratio 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 
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QC Association Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 14831-1  
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

GC/MS VOA 

Analysis Batch: 345532 l L•b S•mpto ID Client Sample 10 Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 14831-1 07201 6-1 Totai/NA Ground Water 8260B 
MB 500-345532/6 Method Blank Totai/NA Water 8260B 
LCS 500-345532/4 Lab Control Sample Totai/NA Water 8260B 

Metals 

Prep Batch: 345440 

Lab Sample 10 Client Sample 10 Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 14831-2 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 3005A 
MB 500-345440/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
LCS 500-345440/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
500-1 14831-2 MS 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 3005A 
500-1 14831-2 MSD 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 3005A 
500-1 14831-2 DU 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 3005A 

Analysis Batch: 345783 

Lab Sample 10 Client Sample 10 Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 

500-1 14831 -2 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 6020 345440 
MB 500-345440/1 -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020 345440 
LCS 500-345440/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020 345440 
500-1 1 4831-2 MS 07201 6-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 6020 345440 
500-1 14831-2 MSD 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 6020 345440 
500-1 14831-2 DU 072016-1 Total Recoverable Ground Water 6020 345440 
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Surrogate Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method: 82608 - Volati le  Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Matrix: Ground Water 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 4831-1  

Prep Type: Totai!NA 

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits) 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 
�50�0�-1�14�B�371 -71 ________ �07�2�0�16�-1�

�----------

Surrogate Legend 
1 2DCE = 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
TOL = Toluene-dB (Surr) 
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane 

12DCE 

(71-127) 
91 

TOL BFB DBFM 

(75-120) (71-120) (70-120) 
103 9B B9 

Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai!NA 

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits) 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 
-:-:Lc=s""'5=o=o-�3-,-;45=5=32'""'"14�---- Lab Control Sample 
MB 500-345532/6 Method Blank 

Surrogate Legend 
1 2DCE = 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
TOL = Toluene-dB (Surr) 
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane 

12DCE TOL BFB DBFM 

(71-127) (75-120) (71-120) (70-120) 
� 101  00 % 
95 101  99 95 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method: 82608 - Volati le O rganic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Lab Sample ID:  MB 500-345532/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 345532 

MB MB 

Analyte Result Qualifier 
�B�e-nz_e_n_e __________________ -----<�0�. 1=5 
Bromobenzene <0.36 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 
Bromoform <0.48 
Bromomethane <0.80 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 
tert-Butylbenzene <0 .40 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 
Chloroethane <0.51 
Chloroform <0.37 
Chloromethane <0.32 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 
Dibromomethane <0.27 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene <0.39 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 
2 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene <0.30 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 
Methylene Chloride < 1 .6 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 
Naphthalene <0.34 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 
Styrene <0.39 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 
Tetrachloroethane <0.37 

LOQ DL Unit 
----�o�.5=o ----�0�.1=5 -ug_/_L ____ 

_ 

1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.43 ug/L 
1 .0 0.37 ug/L 
1 .0 0.48 ug/L 
2.0 0.80 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.38 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.49 ug/L 
1 .0 0.51 ug/L 
1 .0 0.37 ug/L 
1 .0 0.32 ug/L 
1 .0 0.31 ug/L 
1 .0 0.35 ug/L 
5.0 2.0 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.27 ug/L 
1 .0 0.33 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
2.0 0.67 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.35 ug/L 
1 .0 0.43 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.44 ug/L 
1 .0 0.30 ug/L 
1 .0 0.42 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 . 0  0.28 ug/L 

0.50 0 . 18  ug/L 
1 .0 0.45 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
5.0 1 .6 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.34 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.46 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.37 ug/L 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 14831-1 

Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Prep Type: TotaiiNA 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
0712811 6 10 : 13  -----1 
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0 : 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 1 4831-1  
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method: 82608 - Volatile  O rganic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample 1 0: MB 500-345532/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 345532 

MB 

Analyte Result 
Toluene <0. 1 5  
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 
1 ,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 
1 , 1 ,  1-Trichloroethane <0.38 
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 
Trichloroethene <0. 1 6  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

MB 
Surrogate %Recovery 
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Lab Sample 10:  LCS 500-345532/4 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 345532 

Analyte 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 

95 

101 

99 

95 

MB 

Qualifier 

MB 
Qualifier 

LOQ DL Unit 
0.50 0. 1 5  ug/L 

1 .0 0.46 ug/L 
1 .0 0.34 ug/L 
1 .0 0.38 ug/L 
1 .0 0.35 ug/L 

0.50 0 . 16  ug/L 
1 .0 0.43 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.25 ug/L 

0.50 0.20 ug/L 
1 .0 0.22 ug/L 

Limits 

71 - 127 

75 - 120 

71 - 120 

70 - 120 

Spike LCS LCS 

Added Result Qualifier 
50.0 56.7 
50.0 5 1 .4 
50.0 53.6 
50.0 5 1 .8 
50.0 52.8 
50.0 47.5 
50.0 55.1 
50.0 53.8 
50.0 53.6 
50.0 56.9 
50.0 53.6 
50.0 53.3 
50.0 5 1 .5 
50.0 53.9 
50.0 57.3 
50.0 5 1 .4 
50.0 5 1 .9 
50.0 49.3 
50.0 5 1 .7 
50.0 52.0 
50.0 5 1 .5 
50.0 52.3 
50.0 5 1 .2 
50.0 7 1 .0 • 
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Client Sample 10:  Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  --1 
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 10 : 13  
07/28/1 6 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  
07/28/16 1 0: 1 3  

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
0712811 6 10:13 --1 

07128116 10:13 

07128/16 10:13 

0712811 6 10:13 

Client Sample 1 0 :  Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

%Rec. 

Unit D %Rec Limits 

ug/L - ---:rf3 70 - 125 
-- --

ug/L 103 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 107 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 104 70 - 125 
ug/L 106 54 - 128 
ug/L 95 40 - 1 50 
ug/L 1 1 0  70 - 125 
ug/L 108 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 1 07 70 - 125 
ug/L 1 1 4  70 - 125 
ug/L 107 70 - 125 
ug/L 1 07 66 - 125 
ug/L 103 60 - 1 39 
ug/L 108 70 - 125 
ug/L 1 1 5  60 - 140 
ug/L 103 69 - 125 
ug/L 1 04 70 - 125 
ug/L 99 51 - 125 
ug/L 103 70 - 125 
ug/L 104 70 - 125 
ug/L 103 70 - 125 
ug/L 105 70 - 125 
ug/L 102 70 - 125 
ug/L 142 51 - 140 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 1 4831-1  
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method: 82608 - Volati le  Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample I D: LCS 500-345532/4 Client Sample I D: Lab Control Sample 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai!NA 
Analysis Batch: 345532 

Spike LCS LCS 0/oRec. 

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane 50.0 56.9 ug/L - -----:r:r4 70 - 1 25 

-- --

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 5 1 .7 ug/L 103 70 - 1 25 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene 50.0 60.9 ug/L 122 70 - 1 25 
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 57.4 ug/L 1 1 5  70 - 1 25 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 59.5 ug/L 1 1 9  70 - 125 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 55.4 ug/L 1 1 1  70 - 125 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 50.0 5 1 .7 ug/L 103 70 - 1 25 
2,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 55.1 ug/L 1 1 0  62 - 1 25 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene 50.0 58.1 ug/L 1 1 6  70 - 1 25 
cis�1 ,3

-
-bichloropropene 50.0 55.3 ug/L 1 1 1  70 - 1 25 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 55.0 ug/L 1 1 0  70 - 125 
Ethylbenzene 50.0 55.8 ug/L 1 1 2  70 - 125 
Hexachlorobutadiene 50.0 54.7 ug/L 109 57 - 140 
lsopropylbenzene 50.0 53.7 ug/L 1 07 70 - 1 25 
p-lsopropyltoluene 50.0 54.6 ug/L 109 70 - 1 25 
Methylene Chloride 50.0 56.6 ug/L 1 1 3  68 - 125 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0 52.5 ug/L 105 67 - 125 
Naphthalene 50.0 56.8 ug/L 1 1 4  50 - 1 36 
N-Propylbenzene 50.0 53.9 ug/L 108 70 - 1 25 
Styrene 50.0 53.7 ug/L 1 07 70 - 1 25 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 54.4 ug/L 109 68 - 125 
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 49.6 ug/L 99 68 - 1 25 
Tetrachloroethene 50.0 57.2 ug/L 1 1 4  70 - 125 
Toluene 50.0 57.8 ug/L 1 1 6  70 - 125 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 58.6 ug/L 1 1 7  58 - 1 35 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 57.5 ug/L 1 1 5  64 - 1 26 
1 , 1 ,  1 -Trichloroethane 50.0 55.8 ug/L 1 1 2  70 - 1 25 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane 50.0 52.5 ug/L 105 70 - 125 
Trichloroethene 50.0 55.4 ug/L 1 1 1  70 - 125 
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 5 1 .3 ug/L 103 60 - 126 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 50.0 50.4 ug/L 101  63 - 125 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 53.1 ug/L 106 70 - 125 
1 ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 52.9 ug/L 106 70 - 125 
Vinyl chloride 50.0 56.3 ug/L 1 1 3  70 - 1 26 
Xylenes, Total 100 1 1 0  ug/L 1 1 0  70 - 125 

LCS LCS 
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 93 71 - 127 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 101 75 - 120 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96 71 - 120 

Dibromofluoromethane 95 70 - 120 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Method : 6020 - Metals ( ICP/MS) 

Lab Sample I D: MB 500-345440/ 1-A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 345783 

MB MB 

Analyte Result Qualifier 
Arsenic <0.44 
Iron <26.2 
Lead <0.1 4  

Lab Sample I D: LCS 500-345440/2-A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 345783 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Iron 
Lead 

Lab Sample I D: 500-114831-2 MS 
Matrix: Ground Water 
Analysis Batch: 345783 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Iron 
Lead 

Sample 

Result 
1 .3 

1 4300 
1 3.6 

Lab Sample I D: 500-114831-2 MSD 
Matrix: Ground Water 
Analysis Batch: 345783 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Iron 
Lead 

Sample 
Result 

1 .3 
1 4300 

1 3.6 

Lab Sam ple I D: 500-114831-2 DU 
Matrix: Ground Water 
Analysis Batch: 345783 

Sample 
Qualifier 

Sample 
Qualifier 

Sample Sample 
Analyte Result Qualifier 
�Ar

-
s
-
en�ic____________

___ -
----

�1�.3 
Iron 1 4300 
Lead 13B 

LOQ DL Unit 
1 .0 0.44 ug/L 

100 26.2 ug/L 
0.50 0.14 ug/L 

Spike LCS LCS 
Added Result Qualifier 

1 00 94.33 
1000 1 022 

100 93.90 

Spike MS MS 

Added Result Qualifier 
100 96.36 

1000 1 4970 4 
100 1 07.4 

Spike MSD MSD 

Added Result Qualifier 
100 90.64 

1000 14430 4 
100 1 0 1 .7 

DU DU 

Result Qualifier 
1 .23 

1 4 1 80 
1 3.72 
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TestAmerica Job I D:  500-1 1 4831-1  

Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep B atch: 345440 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
07/27/1 6 1 5:09 07/28/1 6 1 3:52 --1 
07/27/16 1 5:09 07/28/1 6 1 3:52 
07/27/16 1 5:09 07/28/1 6 1 3:52 

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep B atch: 345440 
%Rec. 

Unit D %Rec Limits 

ug/L - ---g;j' 80 - 120 -- --

ug/L 
ug/L 

Unit 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

Unit 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

102 80 - 1 20 
94 80 - 1 20 

Client Sample I D: 072016-1 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep B atch: 345440 
%Rec. 

D %Rec L imits 
- --gs 75 - 125 

-- --

67 75 - 125 
94 75 - 125 

Client Sample I D: 072016-1 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep Batch: 345440 
%Rec. RPD 

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit 
- ---ag 75 - 1 25 --6 ---w 

1 2  7 5  - 125 4 20 
88 75 - 125 5 20 

Client Sample I D: 072016-1 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep B atch: 345440 
RPD 

Unit 
ug/L 

RPD Limit 
-----;;--

--
- - --

------- ----7 ---w 
D 

ug/L 
ug/L 

0.9 
0.7 

20 
20 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Cl ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 
Date Collected:  07/20/16 11:10 
Date Received : 07/26/16 10:20 [ Batch Batch 

Prep Type Type Method 
=To--,-ta--,-I!""'N-,-A ___ 'A

=-:..:
na:o:-ly.,.,-s'-=-is- "'82""6"'08...------

C l ient Sample ID :  07201 6-1 
Date Collected:  07/20/16 11 :00 
Date Received: 07/26/16 10:20 

Batch Batch lPrep Typ• Type Method 
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 
Total Recoverable Analysis 6020 

Laboratory References: 

Lab Chronicle 

Dilution Batch Prepared 
Run Factor Number or Analyzed -- --1 345532 07/28/16 1 1 :33 

Dilution Batch Prepared 
Run Factor Number or Analyzed -- -- 345440 07/27/16 1 5:09 

345783 07/28/16 1 4:00 

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL  60484, TEL (708)534-5200 
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TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -1 
Matrix: Ground Water 

Analyst Lab 
TCT TAL CHI 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 4831 -2 
Matrix :  Grou n d  Water 

Analyst Lab 
JNH TAL CHI 
FXG TAL CHI 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners - 41 78-005 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Ch icago 
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report. [Authority 

Wisconsin 
Program 
State Program 

Certification Summary 

EPA Region Certification ID 
5 999580010 

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid. 
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TestAmerica Job ID:  500-1 14831-1  

Expiration Date 
08-31-16 * 
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Test America (optional) 
Report To 

Contact: <:::;'�-\\. l-\. CC.t.u� 
THE LEAD�R IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Company: C�r (���-tel\ 
Address: (oO� LJL\'S.el.'\ AuP 

2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 Address: !v\e "QfACGA'i�" w \ 

c�\sol\ 

Phone: 
Fax: 
E-Mail: ctrentProjeq 1116 �oos Proj� e�' s c�l'\�rs 

Pro�ore-> Lab Project# 

I�Mc_gAD_ Lab PM 

0 \ Q U) Sampling � :5 :::0 

I 
2-

Sample iD 

0! -z_o \Co � \ 
�'"'J. 07 2£> \ \o �  \ 

Data Time 

I '7,1zo/lb {1 :/6 
'7f�it lt ., IX)  

Preservative \.{(:\,.. 
Parameter 

\) 
1!1 <) � :El ":::> 

'6 "  ... 8 ::¥ 
�-� (itt) ,/ 

I (;u, 

- - ·-- -
---

-

- - -- ----- ---

Turnaround lime Required (Business Days) 
_ 1 ��ys _ 5 Days _ 7 Days _ 10 Days _ 15 Days 
Req�edDilaD 

Relinquished By Company 

Matrix Key 
WW - Wastewater SE-Sediment 
W- Water SO-Soli 
s - Soli L- Leachate 

Date 

Client Comments 

Other 
Sample Disposal D Return to Client 

Time Receivad By 

SL- Sludge WI- Wipe 
_..MS.::.Miscellaneous ----DW - E>nnking Water--- -·---- -------

-
-----

OL- Oil 0-0ther 
A - f>Jr 

t{k¥)., 
J 

� 
!:V' � 

·:<;!-Q. 

,/ 

-

(optional) 
Bill To 

Contact 

Company: 

Address: 

Address: 

Phone: 

Fax: 
PO#/Reference# 

- - ------ -- . 

Company Date 

Lab Comments: 

Chain of Custody Record 

Time 

Lab Job#: S""00- 1 14 go I 
Chain of Custody Number. 

Page __ of __ 

Temperature "C of Cooler: ) .  (o 

I PreseNalive Key I 1. HC:L Cool to4' 

� ';oolto4' 
)ol to4' 
lOI!o 4' 
, Coolto4' 

. 
I 500-114831 coc I 
I 

Comments 

I 

I 
I 

I 

Lab Courlerj j 
Shipped[J?f STb I 

Hand Delivered 

_ . ... - 1  - - -- -·---- -- - � 
11\L-4124-500 (1209) 
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client: Cedar Corporation 

Login Number: 1 1 4831 

List Number: 1 

Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M 

Question Answer 

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True 
meter. 

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True 

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True 

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True 
tampered with. 

Samples were received on ice. True 

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True 

Cooler Temperature is recorded. 

COG is present. 

True 

True 

COG is filled out in ink and legible. True 

COG is filled out with all pertinent information. True 

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COG? True 

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COG. True 

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True 

�� . 
Sample containers have legible labels. True 

Containers are not broken or leaking. True 

Sample collection date/times are provided. True 

Appropriate sample containers are used. True 

Sample bottles are completely filled. True 

Sample Preservation Verified. True 

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True 
MS/MSDs 

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True 
<6mm (1/4"). 

Multiphasic samples are not present. True 

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True 

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A 

TestAmerica Chicago 
Page 1 9  of 1 9  
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
TestAmerica Laboratories,  Inc .  
TestAmerica Chicago 
24 1 7  Bond Street 
University Park, I L 60484 
Tel :  (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 9496-1 
Cl ient Project/Site : Olson - 4 1 78 

For: 
Cedar  Corporation 
604 Wilson Avenue 
Menomonie, Wisconsin 54751 

Authorized for release by: 
1 1171201 6  1 0: 14:25 AM 

Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager I I  
(920)261 - 1 660 
sand ie. fred rick@testamericainc. com 

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN/ requirements for accredited 
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, 
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager 
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page. 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4178 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4178 

Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 

Narrative 

Comments 
No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 
500-1 1 9496-1 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

The sample was received on 1 1 /2/201 6  1 0: 1 0  AM; the sample arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. 
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1 .5° C. 

GC/MS VOA 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Metals 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 1 7  
TestAmerica Chicago 
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Detection Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson - 4 178 

C l ient Sample ID :  Webster Wel l  

lAnalyte Result Qualifier 
'Ar-se-n�ic__________________ ----�0�.8=3 J 

Lead 0.93 

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results. 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

LOQ DL Unit Oil Fac D Method Prep Type 

----......-1---;;.0 ------,0;;-.4,-.,.4 ,-ug,...,/L,---- --1 -
"'60"'2"'0A.----- Total 

0.50 0 . 14 ug/L 

Page 4 of 1 7  

6020A 
Recoverable 
Total 
Recoverable 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 178 

Method Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory 
�82�6�0�8------- �v�ol�at�ile�O-�-a-n�ic�

C�o-m_p_o-un-d's�(G�C�/�M�S") _____________________________________ �SW�87.46�----- �TA
7

L
�

C
�
H

'
I 

�---

6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI 

Protocol References: 
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1 986 And Its Updates. 

Laboratory References: 
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 241 7 Bond Street, University Park, IL  60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 

Page 5 of 1 7  1 1 /7/201 6 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 178 

Sample Summary 
TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received 
=5o=o""""'-1..,.,1 9"""'4,;,.96""""-..,...1 ---- "'w-.::eo::-:bs7te::-::r"W-ie"ll ______________ "'wr::at.-:-er=-------- 1 0/31/16 1 5: 1 5  1 1 /02/1 6 1 0: 1 0  

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson - 4 178 

C l ient Sample I D :  Webster Wel l  
Date Collected: 1 0131 11 6 1 5:1 5 
Date Received: 1 1 10211 6 1 0:1 0 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 1 .0 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 1 .0 
Benzene <0. 1 5  0.50 
Ethyl benzene <0. 1 8  0.50 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 
Toluene <0. 1 5  0.50 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 1 .0 

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 1 10 71 - 127 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 87 71 - 120 

Dibromofluoromethane 102 70 - 120 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 84 75 - 120 l Methodo 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable 
Analyte Result Qualifier 

Arsenic 0.83 J 
Lead 0.93 

LOQ 
1 .0 

0.50 

Page 7 of 1 7  

OL Unit 
0.36 ug/L 
0.25 ug/L 
0. 1 5  ug/L 
0 . 18  ug/L 
0.39 ug/L 
0.34 ug/L 
0 . 15  ug/L 
0.22 ug/L 

OL Unit 
0.44 ug/L 
0 . 14 ug/L 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 1 9496-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 
Matrix: Water 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 8:22 ---1 
1 1 /03/16 1 8:22 
1 1/03/1 6 1 8:22 
1 1/03/1 6 1 8:22 
1 1 /03/16 1 8:22 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 8:22 
1 1 /03/16 1 8:22 
1 1/03/1 6 1 8:22 

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac 

1 110311 6 1 8:22 --1 

1 110311 6 1 8:22 

1 1103/1 6 1 8:22 

1 110311 6 1 8:22 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
1 1 /03/16 1 4:45 1 1 /04/1 6 1 5:28 --1 
1 1 /03/16 1 4:45 1 1 /04/1 6 1 5:28 1 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Definitions/Glossary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 178 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Qual ifiers 

Metals 

Qualifier Qualifier Description 
J Reported value was between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation. 

Glossary 

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 
a Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
%R Percent Recovery 
CFL Contains Free Liquid 
CNF Contains no Free Liquid 
DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dil Fac Dilution Factor 
DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or  additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
DLC Decision level concentration 
MDA Minimum detectable activity 
EDL Estimated Detection Limit 
MDC Minimum detectable concentration 
MDL Method Detection Limit 
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
NC Not Calculated 
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 
QC Quality Control 
RER Relative error ratio 
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

Page 8 of 1 7  
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QC Association Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 9496-1 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 1 78 

G C/MS VOA 

Analysis Batch: 359086 l Lob S•mplo iD Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 1 9496-1 Webster Well Totai/NA Water 8260B 
MB 500-359086/6 Method Blank Totai/NA Water 8260B 
LCS 500-359086/4 Lab Control Sample Totai/NA Water 8260B 

Metals 

Prep Batch: 359188 l L•b S•mplo iD Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 1 9496-1 Webster Well Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
MB 500-3591 88/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A 
LCS 500-3591 88/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A 

Analysis Batch: 359556 l L•b S•mplo ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch 
500-1 1 9496-1 Webster Well Total Recoverable Water 6020A 3591 88 
MB 500-3591 88/1 -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 3591 88 
LCS 500-3591 88/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 3591 88 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 178 

Surrogate Summary 

Method: 82608 - Volati le O rganic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Matrix: Water 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Prep Type: Totai/NA 

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits) 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 
�50�0�-1�1�94�976-�1 -------- �w�eb�s�te-r�W�e�II ----------

LCS 500-359086/4 Lab Control Sample 
MB 500-359086/6 Method Blank 

Surrogate Legend 
1 2DCE = 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane 
TOL = Toluene-dB (Surr) 

1 2DCE BFB DBFM TOL 

(71-127) (71-120) (70-1 20) (75-120) 
1 1 0  
107 
1 1 3  

87 
92 
91 

Page 1 0  of 1 7  

102 
97 
1 04 

84 
87 
84 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Olson - 4 178 

Method : 82608 - Volatile Organ ic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-359086/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 359086 

MB 
Analyte Result 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Benzene <0. 1 5  
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 
Naphthalene <0.34 
Toluene <0. 15  
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

MB 
Surrogate %Recovery 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromof/uoromethane 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

Lab Sample ID: LCS 5 00-359086/4 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 359086 

Analyte 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
Xylenes, Total 

1 13 

91 

104 

B4 

MB 

Qualifier 

MB 
Qualifier 

Surrogate 

LCS LCS 

%Recovery Qualifier 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

107 

92 

97 

B7 

Method: 6020A - Metals ( ICP/MS) 

Lab Sample I D: MB 500-3591 88/1 -A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 359556 

MB MB 
Analyte Result Qualifier 

LOQ 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
0.50 

1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 

Limits 

71 - 127 

71 - 120 

70 - 120 

75 - 120 

Spike LCS 
Added Result 

50.0 ---=-= 49.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
1 00 

Limits 

71 - 127 

71 - 120 

70 - 120 

75 - 120 

48.2 
48.0 
45.8 
47.2 
46.7 
47.3 
94.5 

OL Unit 
0.36 ug/L 
0.25 ug/L 
0. 1 5  ug/L 
0 . 18  ug/L 
0.39 ug/L 
0.34 ug/L 
0.1 5  ug/L 
0.22 ug/L 

LCS 

Qualifier 

LOQ OL Unit 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Client Sample ID: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 2:21 ---1 
1 1 /03/16 1 2:21 
1 1/03/1 6 1 2:21 
1 1/03/1 6 1 2:21 
1 1/03/1 6 12 :21 
1 1/03/1 6 12 :21 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 2:21 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 2:21 

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

1 1/0311 6 1 2:21 --1 

1 1/03/1 6 12:21 

1 1/03/1 6 12:21 

1 1/0311 6 1 2:21 

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample 

Unit 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

Prep Type: Totai/NA 

%Rec. 
0 %Rec Limits 
- ---ga 70 - 125 

-- --

96 70 - 125 
96 70 - 1 25 
92 70 - 125 
94 67 - 125 
93 50 - 1 36 
95 70 - 125 
94 70 - 125  

Client Sample ID: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Total Recoverable 

Prep Batch: 3591 88 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
7A_ffi_en�ic__________ ---<�0�.4�4 --

-.1�.0 --,0�.4�4 �ug�/�L--- 1 1 /03/16 1 4:45 1 1 /04/1 6 1 1 :50 ---1 
1 1 /03/1 6 1 4:45 1 1 /04/1 6 1 1 :50 Lead <0.1 4  0.50 0.1 4  ug/L 

Page 1 1  of 1 7  
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4178 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Method : 6020A - Metals ( ICP/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample ID:  LCS 500-359 188/2-A 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 359556 

Analyte 
Arsenic 
Lead 

Spike 

Added 
100 
100 

Client Sample I D: Lab Control Sample 

LCS LCS 

Prep Type: Total Recoverable 
Prep B atch: 359188 
%Rec. 

Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 
93.54 -ug.,/L--

- � 80 - 120 -- --

97.06 ug/L 97 80 - 1 20 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4 178 

C l ient Sample ID :  Webster Wel l  
Date Collected: 10/31/16 15: 15 
Date Received: 11/02/16 10:10 

Batch Batch 
Prep Type Type Method 
Totai/NA Analysis 8260B 

Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 
Total Recoverable Analysis 6020A 

Laboratory References: 

Lab Chronicle 

Dilution 

Run Factor 
-- --1 

Batch Prepared 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 1 9496-1 
Matrix: Water 

Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab 
359086 1 1/03/16 1 8:22 PJH "'TA"'L'C;o;;H"'I-
359188 1 1/03/16 1 4:45 JNH 
359556 1 1 /04/1 6 1 5:28 FXG 

TAL CHI 
TAL CHI 

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 241 7 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Olson - 4178 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report. [Authority Program 

..-Wi"'ls--,-co:-:n----siF-c-n-------
-

State Program 

Certification Summary 

EPA Region Certification ID 
5 999580010 

Page 14 of 1 7  

TestAmerica Job 10: 500-1 1 9496-1 

Expiration Date 
08-31-17  

TestAmerica Chicago 
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(optional) lest America ___ 

ReportTo . 
Contact - SteJ+--AJ\c�L - BUI To 

Contact 

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

2417 Bond Stree� University Park, IL60484 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708.534.5211 

client { �rf.&r CorP , Client Project # 

Project Name OA J ({;;,�/? 
Project L�ft:ni�A- ( }wl 
Sampler 7 1tJ._-=rf;. / I ------"7 . •  - f� v-..r-· 

0 
Q (f) 
.0 � !l :::;; sample iD 

. -
Lab Project # 

Lab PM 

r \AJ (/bsfu· lAt d 

Turnaround lime Required (Business Days) 

Company: 
Address: 
Address: 
Phone: 
Fax: 
E-Mail: '1178 

Sampling 
Date I lime 

tc13t l l5t5 

_ i Day _ 2 Days q:t�- 7 Days _iO Days _ i5 Days 
Requested Due Date \ _ '(:, . 

Rellnqu�hed 

Relinquished By 

WN-Wastewater 
W - Water 
S - Soll 
SL- Studge 
MS - Miscellaneous 
OL-011 
A-Nr 

Company 

Matrix Key 
SE- Sediment 
SO- Soil 
L - leachate 
Wl - Wlpe 
DW-Drinking Water 
0 - 0iher 

Date 

Client Comments 

Prese!Vatlve �3, 1 
Parameter 

�-

�--� -t)  Ill - �  :E � 8  � �� 
f '\)w )() 

sample Disposai 

11m� I _lleceived By 

' 
Company: 
Address: 
Address: 

< Phone: 
Fax: 
POll/Reference# 

----- --

Company 

Company 

Page 1 5  of 1 7  

(opliona� -

~ 
500- 1 79496 coc 

TA Date 

Date 

Date-

Lab Comments: 

Chain of. Custody Record 

Time 

Lab Job #: bid/ J f 1 JfCtt 
Chain of Custody Number. 

Page ___ of __ 

Temperature 'C of Cooler: /.C 
Preservative Key I 1. HCL, Cool to 4' 

2. H2S04, Cool to 4' 
3. HN03, Cool to 4' 
4. NaOH, Cool to 4' 
5. NaOH!.Zn, Cool to 4' 
6. NaHS04 
7. Cool to4' 
8. None 
9. Other 

Comments ' 

I 
Lab Courler,---j -��-�� 

Shipped! I 
Hand Delivered 

TAL-4124-500 (1200) 
1 1 17/201 6  



� -lbb4 '� � FeciEX® ·:-.. 
·��00 

-� 

. . , 

1 From 
Express 

Packar;r. . . · 

US AJrbi/1 

-1 n t �- I ·uu/fi • f.M tb< 

2 Your Internal Billing Reference 

3 To 

��:ient's SAMPLE REC E I P T  

-';{�y� -

.. .  

i�� 8 1 [] �  1 3 3 2  9 8 5 9  

Phon• 708. 53t�-:-5200 
II f� comoanv TESTANER I Cl\ CHI C AGO L�,B 
i r  Address24 l 7  BOND ST 

lfold Weekday FudExlocirtlonaddtost 
!-· 
; � 

Wo c��nnottlolivortoP.O.boxosorP.O.ZIP codcG. DoptJAoor/SUH�?l· 
-o�;;::::Dtmtfor 

Hold.Saturday Fndf;cbclllimoddi'DIII 
' · Address 

1.� Uso this Gno for tho HOLD location 4ddl'flas or far contlnuttlon of your nhlpplng uddm=. 

I ,  Citv UNIVEf.l S l TV PAR!A. State l L  
!t� • •  r., : �! ;_ J 41 : I• 

: t�· - L ,��)}�-�;�;: •. : :��-----: 

f • 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 � 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
8108 1332 9859 

� 
500-1 19496 Waybill 

O,FEdJIRBl.AwhbloONIYfor 
��=�=mr. 

ZIP 6048-tl·-:>·310 1 

o .t'24o28627 

- · � • < ·IMltiHfltllfiiii"II111HflntiiUinllltiUtllll111111�11r:-- - J 
L ·FI�:��;e�9 e!NOV16 EAlll\ s39C2/2SC6/eEBI\ • ' 

-�r:o . .  ���.-:-:�- -�-- -- -- - - - - · - - ; · .  -: · - - - · - - - - -t,JJ 
• - · PackagesuptJJ1501bs. i 

fotpAC!uJgBSOHt'ISII'Ibr.,MSOibo hilEx-NolqOfUSAirl>IU 
Nex1 Business Day 

U FedEx Envelope* 0 FedEx Pak* 

2or3 Business0ays 

o f:���� •. SaturdtiY oorMJry NOT llvll•ab[D. 

0 FedEx 
Box 

6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options Fe .. moy apply. Soo tho FodExS.<>i" """'· � 
D �J}�n!�o����:�tllndard 0YDmi{Jh1. FedEx20nyA.M�orF6dExExpross'Savor. 

0 No Signature Required Pockogoll'lll'{boloft:witnout obllllnmgnlllgnotllnl1ordoivllry. 0 P!:!�����addrou moydgnfordll!IVUI"j. 
lndirectSiqnature. 

D tfnoonols avaD"abloatroclpiGnt's nddmss,samoono ntanoighboring :���,.J:r:�ry.for 
Does Ibis shipment contain dangerous goods? 
--- Onohoxmulll bo chedcad. 

No 0 Yes O Vas ���&��ratmn. ���clamOOn 
Rcstrlclloosllppl�fur!blgmnniiOOd!-mothacummtfudExSIJMcoGIIdo. � . 
7. Payment Bill to: 

D ���C(UN1B45 --· -. , __ ., 
0 Cargo Aircrafi Only 

� 
§ 
ffi 23 ljl _  

·. 
Crvd�CaniAI$ 

.= j 

. i  !61 1! . :::'l _, 
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Login Sample Receipt Checkl ist 

Client: Cedar Corporation 

Login Number: 1 1 9496 

List Number: 1 

Creator: Kelsey, Shawn M 

Question Answer 

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True 
meter. 

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True 

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True 

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True 
tampered with. 

Samples were received on ice. True 

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True 

Cooler Temperature is recorded. 

COC is present. 

True 

True 

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True 

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True 

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True 

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True 

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True 
HTs) 

Sample containers have legible labels. True 

Containers are not broken or leaking. True 

Sample collection date/times are provided. True 

Appropriate sample containers are used. True 

Sample bottles are completely filled. True 

Sample Preservation Verified. True 

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True 
MS/MSDs 

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True 
<6mm (1/4"). 

Multiphasic samples are not present. True 

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True 

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A 

TestAmerica Chicago 
Page 1 7  of 1 7  
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 
TestAmerica Laboratories,  Inc .  
TestAme rica Chicago 
24 1 7  Bond Street 
U niversity Park, I L  60484 
Tel :  (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Job 10: 500- 1 294 1 2-1  
Client Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

For: 
Ceda r  Corporation 
604 Wilson Avenue 
Menomonie,  Wisconsin 54751 

Attn : Mitch Evenson 

�S> ��ul f4-:_��Li�J_<A�j� 
Authorized for release by: 
6/2 1/201 7  2:38:40 PM 

Sandie F redrick, P roject Manager I I  
(920)26 1 -1 660 
sandie.  fredrick@testamerica i nc. com 

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN/ requirements for accredited 
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, 
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager 
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page. 

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is 
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature. 

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. 



Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago 

Narrative 

Comments 
No additional comments. 

Receipt 

Case Narrative 

Job Narrative 
500-1 2941 2-1 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 2941 2-1 

The samples were received on 6/9/201 7 1 0: 1 5  AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. 

The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 5.5° C. 

GC/MS VOA 
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Defin itions/Glossary page. 

Page 3 of 22 
TestAmerica Chicago 
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Detection Summary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

C l ient Sample ID :  Witkowski [Analyte Result Qualifier 
=ch;--;-lo-ro-,fo_r_m ________ 

-
----:1---=. s J 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 0.72 J 

C l ient Sample ID :  Trip Blank 

[ N o  Detections. 

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results. 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

LOQ DL Unit Oil Fac D Method Prep Type 
-----=2"""'.0 ----:o=-=.3=7 -ug-,/L ___ ---1 

- =a2=a=oso:---- Totai!NA 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 82608 Totai/NA 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-2 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecVSite: Perry's Corners 

Method Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500- 129412-1 

"""'
M

"""
et

,
h
,...
o

_
d 

__

_ Method Description Protocol Laboratory 
8260B �v�ol�atmile�o�rg=a�n�ic�C�o�m=p�ou=n=d�s'(G�C�/nMuS�)----------------------------------- �SW�8�46�--- TTA

"'
L

�
C�H"I

�----

Protocol References: 
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1 986 And Its Updates. 

Laboratory References: 
TAL CHI = Tes!America Chicago, 241 7  Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

Sample Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received 
=5o=o-,-1"""29"""'4,:,-1 2=---.-1 ---- "'Wi"'lto:-:ko::-:-w:::;sk'"i

-'-
-------------- "'W"'at"'"e-,--r ------ 06/07/1 7 1 1 :00 06/09/1 7 1 0: 1 5  

500-1 29412-2 Trip Blank Water 06/07/1 7  00:00 06/09/1 7 1 0: 1 5  

TestAmerica Chicago 

Page 6 of 22 6/21/201 7  



Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 2941 2-1 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

Cl ient Sample IJ? :  Witkowski Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 
Date Collected: 06/07/1 7 1 1 : 00 Matrix: Water 
Date Received: 06/09/1 7 1 0:1 5 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

Benzene <0.1 5  0.50 0.1 5  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  --1 
Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 3: 10  
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 3: 1 0  
n-Buiylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3:10  
tert-Buiylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/17 1 3: 1 0  
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3 : 10  
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Chloroform 1 .5 J 2.0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 3: 1 0  
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 3: 10  
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 3: 10  
Dibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3 : 10  
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3 : 10  
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 2.0 0.67 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 0.72 J 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3 : 10  
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  0.50 0 . 18  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Methylene Chloride <1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Methyl tert-buiyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1  0 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/17 1 3: 1 0  
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 , 1  ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
Toluene <0. 1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 29412-1  
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

C l ient Sample ID :  Witkowski Lab Sample ID: 500-1 2941 2-1 
Date Collected: 06/07/17 11:00 Matrix: Water 
Date Received: 06/09/17 10:15 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ OL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  --1 
1 ,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1  0 
1 , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3 : 10  
Trichloroethene <0.1 6  0.50 0. 1 6  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 1 0  
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 ,2 .4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
1 ,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 1 .0 0.25 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Vinyl chloride <0.20 0.50 0.20 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  
Xylenes, Total <0.22 1 .0 0.22 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 3: 10  

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95 75 - 126 06/2011 7 1 3:10 --1 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 102 75 - 120 0612011 7 13:10 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 102 72 - 124 0612011 7 13:10 

Dibromofluoromethane 93 75 - 120 06/2011 7 13:10 

C lient Sample ID :  Trip Blank Lab Sample ID:  500-1 2941 2-2 
Date Collected: 06/07/17 00:00 Matrix: Water 
Date Received: 06/09/17 10:15 

Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ OL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

Benzene <0. 1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 ---1 
Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 1 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14 :05 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14 :05 
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14 :05 
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14 :05 
n�Butylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Chloroform <0.37 2.0 0.37 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Dibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 2.0 0.67 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.4 1 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
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Client Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

Cl ient Sample ID :  Trip Blank Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-2 
Date Col lected : 06/07/17 00 :00 Matrix: Water 
Date Received : 0 6/09/17 10 : 15 

Method: 82608 -Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 
Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

1 ,  1-Dichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14:05 --1 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/16/17 1 4:05 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  0.50 0.1 8  ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Methylene Chloride < 1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/1 6/17 1 4:05 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 , 1  ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
Toluene <0. 1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 4:05 
1 , 1 ,  1 -Trichloroethane <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14 :05 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 14:05 
Trichloroethene <0.1 6  0.50 0 . 16 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/16/1 7 14:05 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/16/1 7 14:05 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 1 .0 0.25 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 0.50 0.20 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 1 .0 0.22 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 4:05 

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 1 1 5  75 - 126 0611 611 7 14:05 --1 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 103 75 - 120 0611 611 7 14:05 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 106 72 - 124 0611 611 7 14:05 

Dibromofluoromethane 94 75 - 120 0611 611 7 14:05 
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De fin itions/G lossary 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 2941 2-1 

Qual ifiers 

GC/MS VOA 

Qualifier 
J 

G lossary 

Abbreviation 
ll 
%R 
CFL 
CNF 
DER 
Oil Fac 
DL 
DL, RA, RE, IN 
DLC 
EDL 
LOD 
LOQ 
MDA 
MDC 
MDL 
ML 
NC 
NO 
PQL 
QC 
RER 
RL 
RPD 
TEF 
TEQ 

Qualifier Description 
Reported value was between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation. 

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report. 
Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis 
Percent Recovery 
Contains Free Liquid 
Contains No Free Liquid 
Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference) 
Dilution Factor 
Detection Limit (DoD/DOE) 
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample 
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry) 
Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin) 
Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE) 
Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE) 
Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry) 
Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry) 
Method Detection Limit 
Minimum Level (Dioxin) 
Not Calculated 
Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown) 
Practical Quantitation Limit 
Quality Control 
Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry) 
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry) 
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points 
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin) 
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin) 

Page 1 0  of 22 

TestAmerica Chicago 

6/2 1 /20 1 7  



Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

GC/MS VOA 

Analysis Batch: 389748 llab Sample ID 
500-1 2941 2-2 
MB 500-389748/6 
LCS 500-389748/28 

Analysis Batch: 390086 llab Sample ID 
500-1 29412-1 
MB 500-390086/7 
LCS 500-390086/5 

Client Sample ID 
Trip Blank 
Method Blank 
Lab Control Sample 

Client Sample ID 
Witkowski 
Method Blank 
Lab Control Sample 

QC Association Summary 

Prep Type 
TotaliNA 
Totai/NA 
Totai/NA 

Prep Type 
Totai/NA 
Totai/NA 
Totai/NA 

Page 1 1  of 22 

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 2941 2-1 

Matrix Method Prep Batch 
Water 8260B 
Water 8260B 
Water 8260B 

Matrix Method Prep Batch 
Water 8260B 
Water 8260B 
Water 8260B 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

Surrogate Summary 

Method : 82608 - Volati le Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 
Matrix: Water 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Prep Type: Totai/NA 

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits) 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID 
500-1 29412-1 Witkowski 
500-129412-2 Trip Blank 
LCS 500-389748/28 Lab Control Sample 
LCS 500-390086/5 Lab Control Sample 
MB 500-389748/6 Method Blank 
MB 500-390086/7 Method Blank 

Surrogate Legend 
1 2DCE = 1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
TOL = Toluene-dB (Surr) 
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM = Dibromofluoromethane 

12DCE 

(75-126) 
95 
1 1 5  
100 
84 
99 
88 

TOL BFB DBFM 

(75-120) (72-124) (75-120) 
102 1 02 93 
103 106 94 
1 06 
108 
103 
103 

100 
98 
1 03 
98 

94 
89 
92 
89 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

Method : 82608 - Volati le  Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-389748/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 389748 

MB MB 
Analyte Result Qualifier 
nB�en�z�e�ne�----------------- -----<�0�.1=5 
Bromobenzene <0.36 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 
Bromoform <0.48 
Bromomethane <0.80 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 
Dibromochloromethane <0.49 
Chloroethane <0.51 
Chloroform <0.37 
Chloromethane <0.32 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.3 1 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane <0.39 
Dibromomethane <0.27 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.33 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene <0.36 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane <0.41 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.39 
1 ,  1-Dichloroethene <0.39 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.41 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.35 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane <0.43 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane <0.36 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 
1 ,  1-Dichloropropene <0.30 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.42 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <0.36 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0 .36 
Methylene Chloride <1 .6 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 
Naphthalene <0.34 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 
Styrene <0.39 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 
Tetrachloroethene <0.37 

LOQ DL Unit 
----�o�.5=o ---�0�.1�5 -ug�/�L --

-

1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.43 ug/L 
1 .0 0.37 ug/L 
1 .0 0.48 ug/L 
2.0 0.80 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.38 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.49 ug/L 
1 .0 0.51 ug/L 
2.0 0.37 ug/L 
1 .0 0.32 ug/L 
1 .0 0.31 ug/L 
1 .0 0.35 ug/L 
5.0 2.0 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.27 ug/L 
1 .0 0.33 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
2.0 0.67 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.35 ug/L 
1 .0 0.43 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.44 ug/L 
1 .0 0.30 ug/L 
1 .0 0.42 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
1 .0 0.28 ug/L 

0.50 0.1 8 ug/L 
1 .0 0.45 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.36 ug/L 
5.0 1 .6 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.34 ug/L 
1 .0 0.41 ug/L 
1 .0 0.39 ug/L 
1 .0 0.46 ug/L 
1 .0 0.40 ug/L 
1 .0 0.37 ug/L 

Page 1 3  of 22 

TestAmerica Job 10:  500-1 2941 2-1 

Client Sample ID: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 -----1 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 1 
06/16/1 7  1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
06/16/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
06/1 6/17 1 3:40 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job 10:  500-1 29412-1 

Method :  82608 - Volati le  O rganic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample 10:  MB 500-389748/6 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 389748 

MB 

Analyte Result 
Toluene <0. 1 5  
1 , 2  ,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 
1 , 1 ,  1 -Trichloroethane <0.38 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 
Trichloroethane <0.1 6  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

MB 
Surrogate %Recovery 
1, 2-Dich/oroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Lab Sample 1 0: LCS 500-389748/28 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 389748 

Analyte 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 

99 

1 03 

103 

92 

MB 
Qualifier LOQ 

0.50 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 

MB 
Qualifier Limits 

75 - 126 

75 - 120 

72 - 124 

75- 120 

Spike LCS 

Added Result 
50.0 4 1 .6 
50.0 38.0 
50.0 39.7 
50.0 38.7 
50.0 37.3 
50.0 43.4 
50.0 43.7 
50.0 42.5 
50.0 40.6 
50.0 35.6 
50.0 4 1 .5 
50.0 40.0 
50.0 40.9 
50.0 40.0 
50.0 41 .4 
50.0 40.7 
50.0 41 .0 
50.0 42.7 
50.0 43.7 
50.0 39.6 
50.0 40.8 
50.0 40.5 
50.0 40.0 
50.0 38.9 
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Client Sample 10: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai!NA 

DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

0.1 5  ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 ---1 
0.46 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 1 
0.34 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
0.38 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
0.35 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
0 . 16  ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
0.43 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
0.41 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
0.36 ug/L 06/16/1 7 1 3:40 
0.25 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
0.20 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 
0.22 ug/L 06/1 6/1 7 1 3:40 

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac 

0611611 7 13:40 --1 

0611611 7 1 3:40 

06/1 611 7 13:40 

0611611 7 1 3:40 

Client Sample 10:  Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

LCS %Rec. 

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 

ug/L - --a3 70 - 1 20 
-- --

ug/L 76 70 - 122 
ug/L 79 65 - 1 22 
ug/L 77 69 - 120 
ug/L 75 56 - 1 32 
ug/L 87 40 - 130 
ug/L 87 68 - 125 
ug/L 85 70 - 123 
ug/L 81 70 - 121 
ug/L 71 65 - 122 
ug/L 83 70 - 1 20 
ug/L 80 68 - 125 
ug/L 82 45 - 1 27 
ug/L 80 70 - 1 20 
ug/L 83 54 - 147 
ug/L 81 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 82 68 - 1 24 
ug/L 85 56 - 123 
ug/L 87 70 - 125 
ug/L 79 70 - 120 
ug/L 82 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 81 70 - 125 
ug/L 80 70 - 120 
ug/L 78 40 - 1 50 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

QC Sample Results 

Method: 82608 - Volati le  Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-389748/28 
Matrix: Water 

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample 

Analysis Batch: 389748 

Analyte 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
N-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1 , 1  ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , 1 ,  1-Trichloroethane 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes, Total 

Surrogate 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

LCS LCS 

%Recovery Qualifier 

100 

106 

100 

94 

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-39 0086/7 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 390086 

MB MB 

Analyte Result Qualifier 
�B�e-nz_e_n_e __________ ---<�0�.1�5 

Spike LCS LCS 
Added Result Qualifier 

50.0 ---� 4 1 .9 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
100 

Limits 

75 - 126 

75 - 120 

72 - 124 

75 - 120 

4 1 .5 
34.8 
38.4 
38.0 
44.1  
46.0 
35.4 
4 1 .7 
44.2 
42.6 
43.6 
44.3 
4 1 .2 
4 1 .5 
40.6 
39.1 
55.9 
4 1 . 1  
43.4 
41 .7 
45.3 
40.3 
43.3 
54.1 
49.1 
36.4 
42.8 
40.0 
37.6 
43.0 
42.6 
4 1 .9 
40.5 
84.5 

LOQ DL Unit 

Unit 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

--�0,-;.5,-;cO --�0�. 1�5 -ug�/�L --
-
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Prep Type: Totai/NA 

%Rec. 
D %Rec Limits 
- ----a4 70 - 125 

-- --

83 68 - 1 27 
70 67 - 1 22 
77 70 - 1 25 
76 70 - 125 
88 67 - 1 30 
92 62 - 1 36 
71 58 - 129 
83 70 - 121 
88 64 - 127 
85 62 - 128 
87 70 - 120 
89 51 - 1 50 
82 70 - 1 26 
83 70 - 1 25 
81 69 - 125 
78 70 - 1 20 

1 1 2  59 - 1 30 
82 69 - 1 27 
87 70 - 1 20 
83 70 - 125 
91 67 - 1 27 
81 70 - 128 
87 70 - 125 

108 55 - 140 
98 66 - 1 27 
73 70 - 1 25 
86 70 - 1 22 
80 70 - 125 
75 70 - 126 
86 50 - 1 33 
85 70 - 1 23 
84 70 - 123 
81 64 - 1 26 
85 70 - 125 

Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
06/20/1 7 1 0:06 ---1 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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QC Sample Results 
Client: Cedar Corporation TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

Method :  82608 - Volati le Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample I D: MB 500-390086/7 Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai/NA 
Analysis Batch: 390086 

MB MB 

Analyte Result Qualifier LOQ DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

Bromobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 --1 
Bromochloromethane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Bromodichloromethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Bromoform <0.48 1 .0 0.48 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Bromomethane <0.80 2.0 0.80 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
n-Butylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10 :06 
Carbon tetrachloride <0.38 1 .0 0.38 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Chlorobenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Oibromochloromethane <0.49 1 .0 0.49 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Chloroethane <0.51 1 .0 0.51 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Chloroform <0.37 2.0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Chloromethane <0.32 1 .0 0.32 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.31 1 .0 0.31 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 0:06 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,2-0ibromo-3-Chloropropane <2.0 5.0 2.0 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,2-0ibromoethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Oibromomethane <0.27 1 .0 0.27 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
1 ,2-0ichlorobenzene <0.33 1 .0 0.33 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
1 ,3-0ichlorobenzene <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,4-0ichlorobenzene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Oichlorodifluoromethane <0.67 2.0 0.67 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
1 , 1 -0ichloroethane <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/ 17  1 0:06 
1 ,2-0ichloroethane <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,  1-0ichloroethene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
cis-1 ,2-0ichloroethene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
trans-1 ,2-0ichloroethene <0.35 1 .0 0.35 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,2-0ichloropropane <0.43 1 .0 0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,3-0ichloropropane <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
2,2-0ichloropropane <0.44 1 .0 0.44 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
1 ,  1-0ichloropropene <0.30 1 .0 0.30 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10 :06 
cis-1 ,3-0ichloropropene <0.42 1 .0 0.42 ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 
trans-1 ,3-0ichloropropene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 
Isopropyl ether <0.28 1 .0 0.28 ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 
Ethylbenzene <0. 1 8  0.50 0 . 18  ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.45 1 .0 0.45 ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 
lsopropylbenzene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.36 1 .0 0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Methylene Chloride < 1 .6 5.0 1 .6 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
Naphthalene <0.34 1 .0 0.34 ug/L 06/20/ 17  10:06 
N-Propylbenzene <0.41 1 .0 0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
Styrene <0.39 1 .0 0.39 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.46 1 .0 0.46 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.40 1 .0 0.40 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
Tetrachloroethane <0.37 1 .0 0.37 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
Toluene <0. 1 5  0.50 0 . 15  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample I D: MB 500-390086/7 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 390086 

MB 

Analyte Result 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.46 
1 ,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.34 
1 , 1 ,  1-Trichloroethane <0.38 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane <0.35 
Trichloroethene <0.1 6  
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.43 
1 ,2 ,3-Trichloropropane <0.41 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.36 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 
Vinyl chloride <0.20 
Xylenes, Total <0.22 

MB 
Surrogate %Recovery 
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Lab Sample I D: LCS 5 00-390086/5 
Matrix: Water 
Analysis Batch: 390086 

Analyte 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethane 

88 

103 

98 

89 

MB 

Qualifier LOQ 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 
1 .0 

0.50 
1 .0 

MB 
Qualifier Limits 

75 - 126 

75 - 120 

72 - 124 

75 - 120 

Spike LCS 

Added Result 

50.0 47.9 
50.0 50.1  
50.0 43.2 
50.0 43.7 
50.0 4 1 .7 
50.0 42.1 
50.0 54.3 
50.0 53.9 
50.0 53.1 
50.0 46.0 
50.0 49.4 
50.0 44.9 
50.0 44.8 
50.0 44.0 
50.0 46.6 
50.0 51 .3 
50.0 5 1 . 1  
50.0 43.0 
50.0 44.4 
50.0 42.2 
50.0 48.8 
50.0 50.2 
50.0 49.2 
50.0 60.4 
50.0 45.6 
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Client Sample I D: Method Blank 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

DL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 
0.46 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 ---1 
0.34 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10 :06 
0.38 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10 :06 
0.35 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
0 . 16  ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
0.43 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
0.41 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
0.36 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
0.25 ug/L 06/20/1 7 10:06 
0.20 ug/L 06/20/1 7 1 0:06 
0.22 ug/L 06/20/17 1 0:06 

Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac 

0612011 7 10:06 --1 

0612011 7 10:06 

0612011 7 10:06 

06/2011 7 10:06 

Client Sample I D: Lab Control Sample 
Prep Type: Totai/NA 

LCS %Rec. 

Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 

ug/L - ---oo 70 - 120 
-- --

ug/L 100 70 - 122 
ug/L 86 65 - 122 
ug/L 87 69 - 120 
ug/L 83 56 - 1 32 
ug/L 84 40 - 130 
ug/L 109 68 - 125 
ug/L 108 70 - 1 23 
ug/L 106 70 - 121 
ug/L 92 65 - 122 
ug/L 99 70 - 1 20 
ug/L 90 68 - 125 
ug/L 90 45 - 127 
ug/L 88 70 - 1 20 
ug/L 93 54 - 147 
ug/L 103 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 102 68 - 1 24 
ug/L 86 56 - 1 23 
ug/L 89 70 - 1 25 
ug/L 84 70 - 1 20 
ug/L 98 70 - 125 
ug/L 100 70 - 125 
ug/L 98 70 - 120 
ug/L 121  40 - 1 50 
ug/L 91 70 - 1 25 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

QC Sample Results 
TestAmerica Job 10 :  500-12941 2-1 

Method: 82608 - Volati le Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) 

Lab Sample 10: LCS 500-390086/5 Client Sample 1 0 :  Lab Control Sample 
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Totai/NA 
Analysis Batch: 390086 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec. 

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 42.3 ug/L - ---as 68 - 1 27 
-- --

1 , 1 -Dichloroethene 50.0 47.5 ug/L 95 67 - 1 22 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 45.7 ug/L 91  70 - 1 25 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 50.0 46.7 ug/L 93 70 - 1 25 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 46.9 ug/L 94 67 - 1 30 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane 50.0 45.9 ug/L 92 62 - 1 36 
2,2-Dichloropropane 50.0 45.4 ug/L 91  58 - 1 29 
1 ,  1 -Dichloropropene 50.0 49.5 ug/L 99 70 - 121  
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 49.4 ug/L 99 64 - 1 27 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 50.0 45.5 ug/L 91  62 - 1 28 
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.5 ug/L 10 1  70 - 1 20 
Hexachlorobutadiene 50.0 50.0 ug/L 100 51 - 1 50 
lsopropylbenzene 50.0 53.5 ug/L 107 70 - 1 26 
p-lsopropyltoluene 50.0 53.9 ug/L 108 70 - 1 25 
Methylene Chloride 50.0 45.3 ug/L 91 69 - 125 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0 38.7 ug/L 77 70 - 1 20 
Naphthalene 50.0 37.9 ug/L 76 59 - 130 
N-Propylbenzene 50.0 53.5 ug/L 107 69 - 127 
Styrene 50.0 46.6 ug/L 93 70 - 120 
1 , 1 ,  1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 46.8 ug/L 94 70 - 125 
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0 44.0 ug/L 88 67 - 127 
Tetrachloroethane 50.0 54.7 ug/L 109 70 - 128 
Toluene 50.0 52.5 ug/L 105 70 - 125 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 36.4 ug/L 73 55 - 140 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50.0 43.2 ug/L 86 66 - 1 27 
1 , 1 ,  1 -Trichloroethane 50.0 46.8 ug/L 94 70 - 1 25 
1 , 1  ,2-Trichloroethane 50.0 43.1 ug/L 86 70 - 1 22 
Trichloroethane 50.0 46.6 ug/L 93 70 - 1 25 
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0 46.1 ug/L 92 70 - 1 26 
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 50.0 42.8 ug/L 86 50 - 1 33 
1 ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 5 1 .7 ug/L 103 70 - 1 23 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 52.6 ug/L 105 70 - 1 23 
Vinyl chloride 50.0 5 1 .8 ug/L 1 04 64 - 1 26 
Xylenes, Total 1 00 95.3 ug/L 95 70 - 1 25 

LCS LCS 

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits 

1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 84 75 - 126 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 108 75 - 120 

4-Bromof/uorobenzene (Surr) 98 72 - 124 

Oibromofluoromethane 89 75 - 120 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Lab Chronicle 
Client: Cedar Corporation 
ProjecUSite: Perry's Corners 

Cl ient Sample ID :  Witkowski 
Date Collected: 06/07/17 11:00 
Date Received: 06/09/17 10:15 [Prep Type 

Totai/NA 

Batch Batch Dilution 

Type Method Run Factor 
-,-An-a-,-ly-si,_s- =32=6=os;o;------ --- ---1 

C l ient Sample ID :  Trip Blank 
Date Collected: 06/07/17 00:00 
Date Received: 06/09/17 10:15 [Prep Type 

Totai/NA 

Batch Batch Dilution 

Type Method Run Factor 
-,-An-a-,-ly�si,_s- =82=6=os;o;------ --- ---1 

Laboratory References: 

Batch Prepared 

TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-1 
Matrix: Water 

Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab 
390086 06/20/17 1 3: 10  PMF ""TA"L--,C""H...,I-

Batch Prepared 

Lab Sample ID :  500-1 2941 2-2 
Matrix: Water 

Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab 
389748 06/16/17 1 4:05 EMA ""TA"L--,C""H...,I-

TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 241 7  Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Client: Cedar Corporation 
Project/Site: Perry's Corners 

Accreditation/Certification Summary 
TestAmerica Job ID :  500-1 294 12-1 

Laboratory: TestAmerica C hicago 
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report. [Authority 

Wisconsin 

--------------------------------------------------

Program EPA Region Identification Number Expiration Date 
""s.,-ta.;:.te-=P,_ro-g-ra_m ___________ 5 999580010  08-31-17 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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(optlonaO Test America Report To 

Contact: M\3cb !:�'A(\ 

-
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENT m 

2417 Bond Street, University Park, II 
Phone: 708.534.5200 Fax: 708 - ---

Client ro('tl 

-

C6('(-? 

- -
500-129412 coc 

Client Project II 

Project Name::W , \[ \ �'(" � C(\\'NJ:'� 
Proje\t:��bl\ h \ t Lab Project II 

Company: 

Address: 

Address: 

Phone: --- FmC 
E-Mail: 

Sampler ��L � PM �ro..te '\= . 
Cl 

Q rn Sampling 

:§ � ::;: Sample iD Date lime 

f l JS,��\ll..�\ (Q/7/r1 \\00 
� -r'Mo �'ou\.Y---

Turnaround Time Required (Business Days) 
- _ flJay _2 Days _ 5

-
Days �_:_ _ _-7 Days _ 10 Days _ 1 5  Days 

Requested Due Date 

Rellnq,dslyld.J'l.--

Relinquished By Company Date 

Other 

-
PreservaHve 

Parameter 

� � ·a "' 
'5 -:=  :s "' .. 8 ::;: 
IV) \J 
l 

Time 

- -

/) , 
v -3 
1-
�-

Matrix Key I Client Comments 
-----W'ii=Wastewater SE---Sedirnent--- -------------- ----

W - Water SO - Soli 
S - Soil L - Leachate 
SL- Sludge WI-Wipe 
MS - Miscellaneous DW- Drinking Water 
OL-011 0 - other 
A -JlJr 

(optionaO 
Bill To 

Contact: 

Company: 

Address: 

Address: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

PO#/Referenceil 

D Archive !or ___ Months 

r.npaiff 4 E.�-
Dote 

Company Date 

Lab Comments: 

Page 21 of 22 

Chain of Custody Record 
� Job #$io � ;_;.f/i!_;L 
Chain of CUstody Number. 

Page� Ot� � 
S:t:> Temperature •c of Cooler. 

Preservative Key 
1 .  HCL, Cool to 4" 
2. H2S04, Cool to 4" 
3. HN03, Cool to 4" 
4. NaOH, Cool to 4" 
5. NaOH!Zn, Cool to 4" 
6. NaHS04 7. Coolto4" 
8. None 
9. Other 

Comments 

-- ---- '----

(A fee may be assessed i! samples are retained longer than 1 month) 
"""<';' 

,Time 

Time 

Lab Courier I J 
Shipped! I 

Hand Defivered 

6¥2!W§!!011ilPJ 



Login Sample Receipt Checkl ist 

Client: Cedar Corporation 

Logi n  Number: 1 2941 2 

List Number: 1 

Creator: James, Jeff A 

Question Answer 

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True 
meter. 

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True 

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True 

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True 
tampered with. 

Samples were received on ice. True 

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True 

Cooler Temperature is recorded . 

COC is present. 

True 

True 

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True 

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True 

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True 

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True 

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True 
HTs) 

Sample containers have legible labels. True 

Containers are not broken or leaking. True 

Sample collection date/times are provided. True 

Appropriate sample containers are used. True 

Sample bottles are completely filled. True 

Sample Preservation Verified. True 

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True 
MS/MSDs 

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True 
<6mm (1/4"). 

Multiphasic samples are not present. True 

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True 

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A 

TestAmerica Chicago 
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Comment 

5 .5 

Job Number: 500-1 2941 2-1 

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago 
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